Seventeenth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

ROMAN SILVER & BRONZE COINS

IMPERIAL

4300*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE as, Rome mint, issued
7 B.C. by M. Salvius Otho, (11.35 g), obv. bare head to
right of Augustus around CAESAR AVG[VST PONT MAX
TRIB]JVNIC POT, rev. M SALVIVS OTHO III VIR A A A
F F around large SC, (cf.S.1685, RSC 431, C.515, CBN
687, BMC 226). Attractive green patina, nearly very fine
and scarce.

$100

4301*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), silver plated denarius (fourree),
(2.77 g), issued 46-7., Rome mint, obv. TT CLAVD CAESAR
AVGP M TR P VIIMP XI, laureate head to right, rev. PACI
AVGVSTAE around, Pax-Nemesis winged, advancing to
right, holding winged caduceus pointing down at snake, (cf.
S.1846, RIC 139 [R3], RSC 58). Tiny breaks in the plating,
fine and very rare.

$400

4302
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 41-42, (24.78 g), obv. laureate head of Claudius to
right, around TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P[M TR P
[]MP, countermarked in rectangular block TIAV, rev. SP[ES
AVGVSTA] around, Spes draped advancing to left, right hand
holding flower, left raising skirt, S C in exergue, (S.1853,
BMC 132 [same countermark, p.185], RIC 99, c¢f.C.85, CBN
165). Nearly finelfair and rare.

$100

Ex J.M. Day Collection.

BMC notes that this countermarked type occurs generally on coins of
Claudius only 'and are most naturally connected with the expedition to
Britain and the conquest of the island.' The TI AV is an abbreviation of the
names Tiberius Augustus.
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4303*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), silver denarius, issued c.66-67, Rome
mint, (3.22 g), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around
IMP NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS, rev. Jupiter seated left on
throne, holding thunderbolt and sceptre, IVPPITER CVSTOS
around, (cf.S.1943, RIC 46, BMC p.210 note, RSC 121). A
nice example, dull grey patina, good fine.

$400

part

4304*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), silver denarius, issued ¢.65, Rome mint,
(3.39 g), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around NERO
CAESAR AVGVSTVS, rev. temple of Vesta, [VES|TA above,
(S.1946, RIC 62, BMC 104, RSC 335); Salonina, wife of
Gallienus, (died A.D. 268), billon antoninianus, Cologne
mint, (3.05 g), obv. diademed veiled and draped bust of
Salonina to right on crescent, around SALONINA AVG, rev.
Venus seated left, extending right hand to child (or Cupid)
at feet, around VENVS FELIX, (5.10655, RIC 7, RSC 115);
Galerius Maximian, as Caesar, (A.D. 305-311), AE folles,
Thessalonica mint, issued A.D. 298-9,(9.59 g), obv. laureate
head of Galerius to right, around GAL VAL MAXIMIANVS
NOB CAES, rev. around GENIO POPV LI ROMANI, Genius
standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, in exergue
TSB., (S.14370, RIC 20b). First fine, toned and scarce, others
toned very finelextremely fine and rare as such. (3)

$250



4305*
Civil Wars, (A.D. 68-69), silver denarius (3.05 g), minted
in Spain, obv. draped bust of Libertas to right around
LIBERTAS RESTITVTA, rev. a round shield inscribed S P Q
R, all within wreath, (S.2069, RIC II 27, RSC 431, Martin
91). Nearly very fine, porous surface, very rare.

$650

Ex Dr Adrian Carr Collection and purchased from CNG Electronic Auction,
No.157, January 31, 2007, (lot 327). On April 2nd or 3rd A.D. 68, Galba
was hailed imperator by Spanish legions at Carthago Nova. Refusing to
accept the title, he acted as legatus of the Senate and Roman people. Galba
was openly supportive of the revolt of Vindex who also had the support of
the Arverni and Remi among other of the Gallic tribes. At Vesontio in May
of that year, the rival armies of Verginius and Vindex clashed, resulting in the
death of Vindex and the utter destruction of his army. Shaken at the failure
of Vindex, Galba stated publicly that he would not attempt to seize the
empire. In the middle of June, Galba was appointed princeps by the Senate
upon the death of Nero. One of Galba's main motivations for supporting
Vindex's revolt had been the role of the Senate in restoring constitutional
freedom. Thus the reason for the Libertas Restituta type.

4306*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 70, (3.40 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right,
around IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG, rev. Pax seated
to left holding olive branch and caduceus, COS ITER TR
POT around, (5.2285, RIC 10, RSC 94h, BMC 26). Good
very fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics bought March 24, 2004 and Terry Naughton
Collection.

The Reka-Devnia hoard contained 1725 denarii of Vespasian but none of
this variety.

4307*
Titus, in honour of Vespasian, (A.D. 79-81), silver denarius,
Rome mint, issue of A.D. 80, (3.45 g), obv. DIVVS
AVGVSTVS VESPASIANVS, laureate head to right, rev. SC
on circular shield supported by two capricorns back to back,
globe below, (5.2569, RIC 63, RSC 497 [Vespasian], BMC
131 [Titus]). Extremely fine and a rare variant.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 5321) and Terry Naughton Collection,
previously from CNG with their ticket.
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4308*
Julia Titi, daughter of Titus and wife of Domitian, (c.A.D.
90), copy of silver denarius, of original type issued 79-80,
(3.52 g), obv. IVLIA AVGVSTA TITI AVGVSTI E, draped
bust to right, rev. VENVS AVGVST, Venus viewed from
behind standing right, leaning on column, holding helmet
and spear, (S.2612, RIC T56, RSC 14). Good very fine.
$70

Ex Sydney trade and Terry Naughton Collection.

A copy from the same dies as illustrated p.35 'Modern Forgeries of Greek
and Roman Coins', Sofia 1997.

4309*
Domitian, as Caesar under Titus, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius,
Rome mint, issued A.D. 80, (3.16 g), obv. laureate head of
Domitian to right, around CAESAR DIVI F DOMITIANVS
COS VII, rev. around PRINCEPS IVVENTVTIS, garlanded
and lighted altar, (S.2676, RIC T92, RSC 397a). Has been
lacquered, otherwise very fine/nearly very fine.

$100

Ex J. Eric Engstrom, USA Collection with collector's packet.

4310*
Domitian, as Caesar under Titus, (A.D. 81-96), AE
sestertius, Rome mint, issued 81, (23.90 g), obv. laureate
head of Domitian to right, around CAES DIVI VESP F
DOMITIANVS COS VII, rev. Minerva advancing to right, S
C across, (S.2682, RIC 157c, cf.C.439). Tiber patina, good
finefvery fine and very scarce.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 3614); Charles E.Weber Collection
with his ticket and from Platz, March 16, 1981 and Terry Naughton
Collection.



4311*

Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE sestertius, issue struck at Rome
in A.D.90-91, (24.64 g), obv. IMP CAES DOMIT AVG
GERM COS XV CENS PER PP, head laureate to right,
rev. IOVI VICTORI around, S C in exergue, Jupiter seated
to left, holding Victory and sceptre, (cf.S.2766, RIC 388,
C.314). Dark brown patina, weakness on legend on reverse,

otherwise good very fine and rare.
$1,000

Ex Monetarium, Adelaide, July 9 2007 and Terry Naughton Collection.
Jupiter the Victorious sitting with the image of Victory in his right hand, is

regarded as the conqueror of all things. In this example Domitian designates
to himself the form and attributes of Jupiter Victor.

4312*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D.
98, (3.08 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around
IMP NERVA CAES AVG GERM P M TR P II, rev. around
IMP I COS HII P P, priestly implements, lituus, simpulum,
aspergillum and jug, (S.3032, RIC 47, C.95). Attractively
toned, very fine and scarce.

$120

Issued in the last weeks of Nerva's reign.

4313*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 128, Rome
mint, (2.95 g), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian, drapery
on left shoulder, around HADRIANVS AVGVSTYVS, rev.
COS III around, Annona seated left, foot at inverted modius,
holding hook and cornucopiae, (S.3474, RIC 170, RSC 379,
BMC 385). Bright, good very fine, scarce.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 3441) and Terry Naughton
Collection.

lot 4314
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4314~

Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 137, Rome
mint, (3.06 g), obv. bare head to right of Hadrian, around
HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, rev. SALVS AVG around,
Salus standing to left holding sceptre and sacrificing out of a
patera over lighted altar, (S.3475, RIC 268, BMC 721, RSC
1328). Toned, very fine.

$140
Ex J. Eric Engstrom, USA Collection.

4315*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 122, Rome
mint, (2.84 g), obv. laureate bust to right of Hadrian draped,
around IMP CAESAR TRAIAN H ADRIANVS AVG, rev.
P M TR P COS III around, Genius standing to left holding
patera over lighted altar and holding corn ears, (cf.S.3522,
cf.RIC 88, BMC 188, RSC 1094a). Good very fine.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics private sale April 1, 2014, previously from Michael
Trenerry with his ticket and Terry Naughton Collection.

4316*

Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE dupondius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 126, (13.36 g), obv. radiate head of Hadrian
to right, around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, rev. COS III
around, S C in exergue, Aequitas seated to left, holding
scales and cornucopiae, (5.3657, RIC 655, C.387, BMC
1320). Attractive dark tone, extremely fine and very scarce

in this condition.
$1,100

Ex CNG (Classical Numismatics Group) Mail bid Sale 90, May 23, 2012
(lot 1538), with CNG ticket and Terry Naughton Collection.

4317
Antoninus Pius, (A.D.138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued in A.D.150 (3.13g) obverse, bare head right, around
IMP T AEL CAES HADR ANTONINVS, reverse, Fortuna
standing left with rudder and cornucopiae, AVG PIVSP M TR
P COS 1T around (S.4056, RIC 22, RSC 88); Faustina Senior,
wife of Antoninus Pius (died A.D.141), silver denarius (3.05
g) issued after 147, Rome mint, obverse, draped bust to right
of Faustina, around DIVA FAV STINA, reverse Aeternitas
or Providentia facing with veil, around AETERNITAS (cf.
$.4574, BMC 373, RIC 351, RSC 32); Marcus Aurelius,
(A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D.
174, (3.33 g), obverse, laureate bust cuirassed of Marcus
Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG TR P
XXVIII, reverse, IMP VI COS III, Mars advancing to right,
holding spear and trophy, (cf.5.4907, BMC 586 note, RIC
286, RSC 254b); Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius,
(died A.D. 141) silver denarius, (3.16 g), obverse, DIVA
FAVSTINA, draped bust to right, reverse, AVGVSTA, throne
with sceptre against it, peacock in front to right, (cf.S.4579,
RIC 376, RSC 132c¢). Very good - very fine. (4)

$150



4318*

Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE As, issued 148-149,
Rome mint, (10.41 g), obv. laureate head to right of
Antoninus Pius, around ANTONINVS AVGPIVSP P TR P
XII, rev. elephant walking to right, around MVNIFICENTIA
AVG, COS III/ S C in exergue, (S5.4308, RIC 862a, C.565).
Attractive dark brown patina, very fine and scarce in this
condition.

$250
Ex RJM Collection.

4319*

Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141),
silver denarius, (3.50 g), issued after 147, Rome mint, obv.
draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAV STINA,
rev. Aeternitas standing facing left, raising right hand and
holding sceptre in left hand, around AETERNITAS, (S.4574,
BMC 373, RIC 351, RSC 26). Lightly toned, extremely

fine.
$150

Ex Status International Sale 246 (lot 8455) and Terry Naughton
Collection.

4320*

Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 175, (3.09 g), obv. laureate head of
Marcus Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG TR
P XXVIII, rev. around IMP VII COS III, Genius or Bonus
Eventus standing left holding patera and corn ears, (5.4909,
RIC 300, RSC 321, BMC 607). Possibly ex mount, has been
lacquered, otherwise good very fine and scarce.

$100
Ex J. Eric Engstrom, USA Collection.

4321*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175),
posthumous silver denarius, (3.26 g), obv. DIVA FAV STINA
PIA, draped bust to right, rev. CONSECRATIO, peacock
standing right, (S.5215, RSC 71a, RIC M744). Bright,
extremely fine and very scarce.

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 4213) and Terry Naughton
Collection.

The Peacock symbolises marital concord and the apotheosis of the
Empress.
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4322%
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), silver
denarius, (3.42 g), obv. FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped bust
to right, rev. IVNONI REGINA, Juno standing to left holding
patera and sceptre, peacock standing left at feet, (S.5256,
RSC 139a, RIC M696). Good very fine.

$100

Ex D.].Foster Collection.

4323*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175),
silver denarius, issued 161, Rome mint, (3.42 g), obv.
FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped bust to right, rev. SAECVLI
FELICIT, throne on which are seated two infant boys,
(S5.5260, RSC 191, RIC 712, BMC 139). Bright, extremely
fine and scarce.

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 4212) and Terry Naughton
Collection.

Twin sons Commodus and Antoninus were born to Marcus Aurelius and
Faustina Junior just a few months after Marcus Aurelius ascended the
imperial throne. The former became emperor and the latter died at the age
of four years.

4324
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), silver
denarius, issued 161-175, (2.51 g), obv. around FAVSTINA
AVGVSTA, draped bust to right of Faustina wearing
diadem, rev. SALVS, Salus seated to left on throne, feeding
from patera a snake emerging from an altar, arm resting on
throne, (5.5262, RSC 195, RIC M714, BMC 148). Bright,
nearly extremely fine.

$90

Ex Terry Naughton Collection.



4325%
Faustina Junior, (died 175 A.D.) wife of Marcus Aurelius,
(161-180 A.D.), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 161-
175 A.D., (23.76 g), obv. draped bust of Faustina right,
around FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, rev. around FECVNDITAS,
Fecunditas standing right, resting on sceptre and holding
infant in left hand, S C across field, (S.5274, RIC 1638). Deep
brown toning, good very fine and scarce in this condition.
$350

Ex Strand Coins, 31 July 2008 and Terry Naughton Collection.

4326*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), AE dupondius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 163, (13.49 g), obv. radiate headed bust of Lucius
Verus, to right, around IMP CAES L AVREL VERVS AVG,
rev. around FELIC A[VG TR P] III, COS II in exergue, SC
across, ship with pilot and rowers to left, with mast and
sail, (S.5392, RIC 1329, C.70). Dark green patina, very fine
and very scarce.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78A (lot 5165). With May 1974 ticket from
Spink & Son, with marked price of £130. In 1919 it was purchased for
3.50 marks.

4327*
Lucilla, wife of Lucius Verus, (m.A.D.164, d.A.D. 182),
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.18 g), obv. draped bust to
right, around LVCILLAE AVG ANTONINI AVG F rev. in
three lines within wreath, VOTA PVBLI CA, (S.5494, RIC
791, RSC 98). Bright extremely fine and scarce.

$180

Ex Noble Numimatics Sale 98 (lot 5363) and Terry Naughton Collection.
Previously from Freeman and Sear with ticket.

lot 4328
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4328*
Commodus, as Caesar, (166-177 A.D.), AE As, 24-26mm,
(12.87 g), issued 175-176, obv. [COMMO]DO CAES AVG
FIL GERM SARM, bust of Commodus, draped, head, bare,
to right, rev. SPES PVBLICA around, S C across, Spes draped,
advancing left, holding flower, in her right hand and with left
hand gathering up fold of skirt, (S.5564, BMCRE IV p.646,
1536 and pl.85.6; C.710; RIC III p.336, 1544, MIR 344).
Very fine or better, rare.

$300

Ex A.K. Collection and previously from the stock of Munzen und Medaillen,
Basel in 1969.

4329%
Commodus, (177-192 A.D.), AE sestertius, 29-31mm, (22.26
g), issued in 181, obv. M COMMODVS AN TONINVS
AVG, laureate head of Commodus to right, rev. around
ANN AVG TR P [VI] IMP [IIIT COS] I P P, S C across
flan, Annona, draped, standing front, head left, holding two
corn-ears in right hand over modius and corn-ears left and
cornucopiae in left hand, (S.5731, BMCRE IV p. 770, 442
and pl. 103.3, C.4, RIC II p.403, 307a, MIR 507). Dark
brown patina, slightly short on flan on reverse, otherwise
nearly extremely fine/good very fine.

$600
Ex A.K. Collection.

4330*
Commodus, (177-192 A.D.), AE sestertius, 28-29mm, (21.78
g), issued 185, obv. M COMMODYVS AN TON AVG PIVS
BRIT, laureate head of Commodus to right, rev. PM TR P X
IMP VII COS HII P P, across S C, VICT BRIT (in exergue),
Victory, winged, naked to waist, seated right on shields and
arms, with stylus in right hand preparing to inscribe oval
shield set on left knee. (S.5826, BMCRE IV p.800, 560,
C.946, RIC III p.418, 452, cf.MIR 665). Good very fine,
with a light brown patination, type is very rare.

$900

Ex A.K. Collection.

The title suggests that Commodus was present at his father's victory over the
Marcomanni, he mopped up the deserters in Gaul in a military campaign, and
a revolt in Brittany was put down by two legions brought over from Britain.
In Britain in 184, the governor Ulpius Marcellus re-advanced the Roman
frontier northward to the Antonine Wall, but the legionaries revolted against
his harsh discipline and acclaimed another legate, Priscus, as emperor. But
Priscus refused to accept their acclamations, but Perennis had all the legionary
legates in Britain cashiered. On 15 October 184 at the Capitoline Games,
a Cynic philosopher publicly denounced Perennis before Commodus, who
was watching, but was immediately put to death. According to Dio Cassius,
Perennis, though ruthless and ambitious, was not personally corrupt and
generally administered the state well. This coin commemorates (VICT BRIT)
the success of the legions advancing to the Antonine wall.



4331*

Crispina, as Augusta, issued under Commodus, (178-182
A.D.), issued 180-182, AE As, 24-25mm, (10.29 g), obw.
around CRISPINA - AVGVSTA, bust of Crispina, draped, to
right, hair elaborately waved in curls across head, fastened
in a chignon, rev. IVNO LVCINA, across S C, Juno, veiled,
draped, standing left, holding patera in right hand and
vertical sceptre in left, (S.6018, BMCRE IV p.768, 433 and
pl.102.14, C.24, RIC III p.443, 680, MIR 13). Very fine or
better, rare.

$250
Ex AK Collection.

Juno Lucifera (bringer of light) is the goddess who helps new born children

(seeing the light of day) and is especially associated with childbirth in the
Imperial family.

4332*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Laodicea
mint, issued A.D. 199 (3.40 g), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around L SEPT SEV AVG IMP
XIPART MAX, rev. around AEQVITATI AVGG, Aequitas
standing to left, holding scales and cornucopiae, (5.6259,
RIC 500, RSC 21). Toned, nearly very fine.

$80

Ex J. Eric Engstrom, USA Collection with collector's packet.

4333*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, issued
202-210, Rome mint, (3.26 g), obv. laureate head to right
of Septimius Severus, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev.
Felicitas standing left holding caduceus and cornucopiae ,
around FELICITAS AVGG, (S.6273, RIC 261, RSC 135).
Toned, very fine.

$120

Ex J. Eric Engstrom, USA Collection with collector's packet.

4334*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 201 (3.09 g), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev.
around FVNDAT OR PACIS, Severus in togate standing to
left, holding branch and scroll, (S.6282, RIC 265, RSC 205).
Bright, nearly extremely fine, with collector's ticket.

$100
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4335*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, issued
196-7, Rome mint, (2.78 g), obv. laureate head to right of
Septimius Severus, around [L SEPT SE]V PERT AVG IMP
VIII, rev. Hercules standing right holding club on ground in
right hand, around HERCVLI DEFENS, (S.6284, RIC 97,
RSC 212). Toned, very fine.

$100

Ex J. Eric Engstrom, USA Collection with collector's packet.

4336*

Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued 193, (3.07 g), obv. laureate head to right of
Septimius Severus, around IMP CAE L SEP SEV PERT AVG,
rev. Legionary eagle between two standards, decorated with
capricorns, around LEG X IIIIl GIEM M V], TR P COS in
exergue, (S.6302, RIC 14, RSC 272). Fine/nearly very fine
and rare.

$150

4337*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 209, (3.31 g), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG,
rev. around LIBERALI TAS AVG VI, Liberalitas standing
left, holding abacus and cornucopiae (S.6306, RIC 278a,
RSC 298). Toned, very fine.

$100

Ex J. Eric Engstrom, USA Collection with collector's packet.

4338*

Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, issued
199, Rome mint, (2.64 g), obv. laureate head to right
of Septimius Severus, around L SEPT SEV AVG IMP XI
PART MAX, rev. Victory hovering to left, holding open
wreath with both hands over shield set on base, around
VICTORIAE AVGG FEL, (S.6381, RIC 144b, RSC 719).
Deeply toned, minor flan crack, nearly extremely fine, scarce,
with collector's ticket.

$120



4339
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, issued
204, Rome mint, (3.85 g), obv. laureate bust to right of
Septimius Severus, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. Dea
Caelestis, holding thunderbolt and sceptre seated on lion
leaping to right, over water which gushes from rock, around
INDVLGENTIA AVGG, IN CARTH in exergue, (S.6285,
RIC 266, RSC 222); Julia Paula, first wife of Elagabalus,
(A.D. 220), silver denarius, (3.32 g), obv. draped bust of Julia
Paula to right, around IVLIA PAVLA AVG, rev. Concordia
seated to left on curule chair with patera and double
cornucopiae, around CONCORDIA, (S.7655, RIC 211,
RSC.6a); Uncertain ruler, 4th century, clipped silver siliqua,
Trier mint, (1.12 g), obv. pearl-diademed bust to right, rev.
Roma seated facing head to left on throne, holding globe
and reversed spear, VRBS ROMA around, TRPS in exergue.
Last coin very clipped, others fine - very fine. (3)

$100

Ex D.J.Foster Collection and last two previously from 1.S. Wright, Sale 84
(lots 10178 and 10330).

4340
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217),
silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued 214, (3.07 g), obverse,
draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA PIA
FELIX AVG, reverse, Diana standing to half left holding long
torch in both hands, around DIANA LVCIFERA, (S.7100,
RIC 373A [Caracalla], RSC 32); Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217),
silver denarius, issued 212, Rome Mint (3.37g), obverse,
laureate head to right of Caracalla, around ANTONINVS
PIVS AVG BRIT, reverse, Salus seated to left, holding a
cornucopiae with a snake coiled around altar feeding froma
patera, around P M TR P XV COS I PP (S.6826, RIC 196,
RSC 206). Good very fine. (2)

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 68 (lot 2243) and (lot 2248).

4341*

Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver antoninianus, issued 2135,
Rome mint, (4.90 g), obv. radiate bust draped and cuirassed
to right of Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG
GERM, rev. Sarapis standing facing head to left, holding
sceptre and raising hand, around P M TR P XVIII COS
MII P P, (S.6772, RIC 263e, RSC 295b). Extremely fine and
very scarce.

$180

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 4131) and Terry Naughton
Collection.
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4342%
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver antoninianus, issued 217,
Rome mint, (5.28 g), obv. radiate draped bust to right of
Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, rev.
Jupiter half left holding thunderbolt and sceptre, around P
M TR P XX COS Il P P, (S.6778, RIC 285d, RSC 374).
Extremely fine and very scarce.

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 72 (lot 3549).

4343
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 204, Rome
mint, (2.42 g), obv. laureate draped bust to right of Caracalla,
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. Victory advancing
left with wreath, around VICT PART MAX, (S.6895, RIC
144b, RSC 658). Lightly toned, good very fine.

$120

Ex RJM collection with tickets.

4344*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 199,
Rome mint, (3.28 g), obv. laureate draped bust to right of
Caracalla, around ANTONINVS AVGVSTVS, rev. Caracalla
standing left, holding Victory on globe and spear, captive
seated before, around SEVERI P IT AVG FIL, (S5.6888, RIC
45, RSC 590413); another issued 204, Rome mint, (3.48
g), obv. laureate draped bust to right of Caracalla, around
ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. Victory advancing left with
wreath, around VICT PART MAX, (5.6895, RIC 144b,
RSC 658). Large slightly off centred flan for second coin,
very fine - good very fine, both with collector's tickets, both
scarce. (2)

$150

Both with interesting reverses one acknowledging Caracalla as son of Severus
and the other commemorating great victory over Parthia



part

4345*
Caracalla, as Caesar, (A.D. 196-198), silver denarius, issued
196-198, Rome mint, (2.86 g), obv. bare headed draped
bust to right of Caracalla, around M AVR ANTON [CAES
PONI]TIE, rev. Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus,
child supported on left arm, around IMP[ERII FELIC]ITAS,
(S.6674, RIC 9, RSC 95); Geta, (A.D. 209-212), AE
dupondius, issued 211, Rome mint, (11.53 g), obv. radiate
head to right of Geta, around P SEPTIMIVS GETA PIVS
AVG BRIT, rev. Fortuna seated left holding rudder and
cornucopiae, wheel below seat, around FORT RED TRP Il
COSTI PP SC, (S.7274, RIC 173a, C.61) (illustrated). Both
toned, fine - nearly very fine. (2)

$100

Ex RJM Collection with tickets.

4346
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 198,
Rome mint, (3.71 g), obv. laureate draped bust to right of
Caracalla, around IMP CAE M AVR ANT AVG P TR P, rev.
Fides standing to right, holding corn ears and basket of fruit,
around FIDES PV BLICA, (S.6801, BMC 102, RIC 24, RSC
82); another issued 212, Rome mint, (3.26 g), obv. laureate
draped bust to right of Caracalla, around ANTONINVS
PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. Annona seated to left, holding corn
ears and cornucopiae, around P M TR P XV COS III P P,
(S5.6825, RIC 195, RSC 205). Very fine - good very fine with
collector's tickets. (2)

$100

4347
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), AE as, issued 215, Rome Mint,
(11.43g), obverse, laureate bust, draped and cuirassed to
right of Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM,
reverse, Aesculapius standing facing, holding serpent-
entwined wand, globe on ground, around P M TR P XVIII
COSIIPP, (S5.6996, RIC 553a, C.304, BMC 489); Galerius
Valerius Maximinus IT (A.D. 309-313), AE follis, issued early
312, Thessalonica Mint (5.59g), obverse, laureate head to
right of Maximinus, around MAXIMINVS PF AVG, reverse,
Jupitor standing facing heas left, holding globe and leaning
on sceptre, wreath to left, B to right, around IOVI CONSE
RVATORI, SMTS. in exergue (S.14866, RIC 50a, C.113).
Both coins with collector's ticket, second coin with some
silvering and attractive patina, nearly very fine - nearly
extremely fine. (2)

$120

480

4348*
Plautilla (wife of Caracalla), (c.A.D. 202-205), silver denarius,
issued 202, (3.18 g), obv. draped bust of Plautilla to right,
around PLAVTILLA AVGVSTA, rev. Caracalla and Plautilla
holding hands, around CONCORDIA FELIX, (S.7066, BMC
237,RIC 365, RSC 12). Lightly toned, extremely fine/nearly
extremely fine and scarce in this condition.

$160
Ex RJM Collection with ticket.

4349
Geta, (A.D.209-212), issued as Caesar 199-200, silver
denarius, Laodicea mint, (3.08 g), obv. P SEPTIMIVS GETA
CAES, bust draped to right, rev. around MARTI VICTORI,
Mars advancing right, holding trophy and spear, (S.7179,
RIC 103, RSC 76). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine/very
fine, with collector's ticket.

$150

part

4350*

Geta, (A.D.209-212), issued as Caesar 203, silver denarius,
Rome mint, (3.11 g), obv. P SEPTIMIVS GETA CAES, bare
headed bust draped and cuirassed to right, rev. around
MINERVA, Minerva standing to left, resting on shield and
spear, (S.7182, RIC 46, RSC 77); also Vespasian denarius,
(2.35 g), possible contemporary forgery, rev. Nemesis. First

coin extremely fine/nearly extremely fine, scarce. (2)
$100

First coin ex Noble Numismatics Sale 72 (lot 3557).

4351*
Geta, (A.D.209-212), issued as Caesar 200, silver denarius,
Rome mint, (3.23 g), obv. P SEPT GETA CAES PONT, bust
draped to right, rev. around PRINC IVVENTVTIS, Geta
standing left, trophy behind, (S.7196, RIC 18, RSC 157b).
Some uneven toning, otherwise good very fine.

$120

Ex RJM Collection with tickets.



4352+
Geta, (A.D.209-212), silver denarius (3.33 g), Rome mint,
issued 200, obv. P SEPT GETA CAES PONT, bare-headed
draped and cuirassed bust to right, rev. VICT AETERN
around, Victory hovering to left holding open wreath with
both hands over shield set on base, (5.7205, RIC 23, RSC
206). Toned, extremely fine/good very fine, with collector's
ticket.

$150

4353*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 218-222,(2.59 g), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus
draped to right, around IMP CAES ANTONINVS AVG, rev.
around SALVS ANTONINI AVG, Salus standing to right,
feeding serpent held in her arms, (5.7543, RIC 140, RSC
256). Light golden toning, good very fine, scarce.

$120

Ex J. Eric Engstrom, USA Collection.

4354
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 221, (2.90 g), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus
draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev.
around SVMMVS SACERDOS AVG, Elagabalus standing
to left, sacrificing, star in left field, (S.7549, RIC 146, RSC
276). Lightly toned, well centred, extremely fine.

$120

The reverse depicts the 18 year old emperor sacrificing as the high priest of
the sun god El-Gabal.

4355*
Julia Paula, first wife of Elagabalus, (A.D. 219), silver
denarius, (3.08 g), obv. draped bust of Julia Paula to right,
around IVLIA PAVLA AVG, rev. Concordia seated to left
on curule chair with patera and resting left arm on throne,
around CONCORDIA AVGG, (5.7657,RIC 216, RSC.16a).
Toned, extremely fine and rare.

$300

Ex Strand Coins, 27 August 2009 and Terry Naughton Collection.

4356*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
226, Rome mint, (3.09 g), obv. laureate bust to right, draped,
around IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND AVG, rev. ANNO
NA AVG, Annona standing left modius at feet, (S.7857, RIC
133, RSC 23). Brilliant, as struck uncirculated and rare in
this condition.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 68 (lot 2277).

4357%
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
227, Rome mint, (3.50 g), obv. laureate bust to right, draped,
around IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND AVG, rev. PM TR
P VI COS II P P, Annona standing to left, holding corn ears
and cornucopiae, altar at feet, (S.7903, RIC 65, RSC 315).
Attractive dark grey tone, extremely fine.

$140

4358*
Orbiana, wife of Severus Alexander, (married A.D.225),
silver denarius, issue struck at Rome ¢.225 A.D, (2.42 g),
obv. SALL BARBIA ORBIANA AVG around, diademed
bust draped to right, rev. around CONCORDIA AVGG,
Concordia seated to left, holding patera and double
cornucopiae, (S.8191, RIC 319, RSC 1). Toned, chip in edge,
otherwise very fine and scarce.

$300

Ex D.J.Foster Collection and previously from Spink Noble Sale 43 (lot
1984).

4359*
Maximus Caesar, (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 236-8, (3.08 g), obv. bare head of Maximus
to right, around IVL VERVS MAXIMVS CAES, rev. around
PIETAS AVG, sacrificial implements, (S.8404, RIC 1, RSC 1).
Attractively toned, nearly extremely fine and very scarce.
$400

Ex D.J.Foster Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 48
(lot 3130).



4360*
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), AE sestertius, Rome mint, 5th
officina, 10th emission, issued 242, (20.28 g), obv. IMP
GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, laureate draped and cuirassed
bust to right of Gordian III, rev. PM TR PV COSII P P,
Apollo seated left holding branch resting hand on lyre, SC
in exergue, (cf.S.8732, RIC 303a, C.262). Attractive green
patina, tooling in reverse field, nearly very fine.

$100

part

4361*
Valerian, (A.D. 253-260), silver antoninianus, Rome mint,
issued 255-7, (3.42 g), obv. radiate bust draped and cuirassed
to right, around IMP C P LIC VALERIANVS AVG, rev.
Victory standing left holding wreath and palm, VICTORIA
AVGG around, (5.9985, RIC 125, RSC 230); Salonina, wife
of Gallienus, (died A.D. 268), billon antoninianus, Cologne
mint, (3.13 g), obv. diademed veiled and draped bust of
Salonina to right on crescent, around SALONINA AVG, rev.
Vesta seated left, holding sceptre and patera, around VESTA,
Q below, (S.10665, RIC 32, RSC 143); Gallienus, (A.D.
253-268), AE antoninianus, Cologne mint, (3.02 g), obv.
radiate, draped bust right, around GALLIENVS P F AVG,
rev. Mars advancing right holding trophy and transverse
spear, around, VIRTVS AVGG, (S.-, RIC 56, RSC 1274a)
(illustrated). Toning, nearly very fine - very fine. (3)

$200

Ex RJM Collection with tickets.

4362*
Saloninus as Caesar, (A.D. 255-259), silver antoninianus,
(3.72 g), Samosata mint, 1st-2nd emissions of Valerian I and
Gallienus, obv. SALON VALERIANVS NOB CAES, radiate
draped bust to right of Saloninus, rev. SPES PVBLICA,
Saloninus standing right, holding spear and receiving flower
from Spes, standing left and lifting hem of dress, (5.10775,
RIC 36, RSC 95). Toned, extremely fine and rare.

$250

Ex RJM Collection with ticket and Colosseum Coin Exchange.

A similar example sold at auction by CNG (sale 319 lot 542) realised
USD$380.

482

4363
Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued 310-313,
Trier Mint, (3.71 g), obverse, laureate cuirassed bust to right
of Constantine, around CONSTANTINVS P F AVG, reverse,
radiate and draped bust of Sol to right, with features similar
to Constantine, around SOLI INVICTO COMITI, no mint
mark, (S.16125, RIC 890, C.514); another, Thessalonica
Mint (5.89g) obverse, laureate head to right of Constantine 1,
around CONSTANTINVS P F AVG, reverse, Jupiter standing
facing head left, holding globe and leaning on sceptre, wreath
to left, A to right, around IOVI CONSERVATORI, .SM.TS
in exergue (S.15938, RIC 50b). First coin with dark patina,
second with some silvering and uneven patina, both with
collector's tickets, good very fine - nearly extremely fine.
(2)

$120

4364*
Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued 334-335,
Siscia mint, (2.77 g), obv. laureate bust to right, cuirassed
of Constantine I, around CONSTANTI NVS MAX AVG,
rev. two soldiers each with spear and one standard, around
GLOR IA EXERC ITVS, in exergue .ASIS., (S.-, RIC 235);
another similar Constantius II, (A.D. 337-361) as Caesar,
Siscia mint, (2.44 g), obv. draped and cuirassed bust of
Constantius II to right, FL IVL CONSTANTIVS NOB C
around, rev. as above, exergue .I'SIS., (S.-, RIC 237 [R1]);
another Constantius II, as Caesar, AE folles, Arles mint, (2.93
g), obv. laureate bust left, around FL IVL CONSTANTIVS
NOB C, rev. PROVIDEN TIAE CAESS, S F either side of
campgate, ARLQ in exergue, (S.-, RIC 312). Extremely fine,
the second rare. (3)

$160

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 4786) and Sale 88 (lot 3565) and Terry
Naughton Collection.

4365

Constantius I, (A.D. 337-361), AE heavy maiorina, 348-351,
Constantinople Mint, (4.47g), obverse, draped and cuirased,
pearl-diademed bust right, around D N CONSTAN TIVS
P F AVG, reverse, soldier spearing fallen horseman to left,
around FEL TEMP RE PARATIO, in exergue CONSAstar,
T in left field, (S.18148, RIC 82); another (4.63g), as per
first coin except for exergue CONSE, R and dot in left field
(S.18149, RIC 106). Both with collector's ticket, first coin
with about full silvering, second coin with trace of silvering,

irregular edge, extremely fine. (2)
$120



4366*

Zeno, (A.D. 474-491), AE nummus, Constantinople mint,
(1.22 g), obv. obv. laureate bust of Zeno to right, around
trace of letters, D N ZENO AV, REV. monogram of Zeno
in wreath, uncertain mint mark below, [KOC], (S.21562,
RIC 961-2, NN&M 148, No0.899-911). Very fine/good fine
and rare.

$100

Ex D.J.Foster Collection and previously from Spink Noble Sale 42 (lot 2182)
and previously from Glendining's London, July 12, 1979 (lot 607 part).

part

4367*
Ancient Roman AE, including, Licinius I, (A.D. 308-324),
Antioch mint, AE folles, rev. Jupiter holding Victory, (RIC 27
and 29), (3); Cyzicus mint, AE follis, rev. Jupiter left, (RIC 9);
Nicomedia mint, rev. Jupiter left, (RIC 24); Licinius II, (A.D.
317-320), AE follis, Antioch mint, rev. Jupiter left, (RIC 29),
(2), (one illustrated); another, Heraclea mint, rev. campgate,
(RIC 19); Constantius II, (A.D. 326-328), Thessalonica mint,
AE follis, rev. campgate, (RIC 158). Nearly very fine - nearly
extremely fine, some with silvering, some scarce. (9)

$150

part

4368*
Ancient Roman AE issues, including, Constantine I, Siscia
mint, (A.D. 307-337), AE folles, rev. two Victories with
vota shield, (RIC 59), (2); another, Thessalonica mint, rev.
campgate, (RIC 153); another, Cyzicus mint, rev. campgate,
(RIC 44); Crispus, Alexandria mint, (A.D. 305-326),
AE folles, rev. Jupiter left, (RIC 24); another, Nicomedia
mint, rev. Jupiter left, (RIC 32), rev. campgate, (RIC 122),
(illustrated); another, rev. Jupiter holding Victory, (RIC 10).
Fine - extremely fine, some scarce. (8)

$150

483

part

4369*
Ancient Roman AE, including, Constantine II, (A.D.
330-334), Antioch mint, AE follis, rev. campgate, (RIC
73); another, Heraclea mint, rev. campgate, (RIC 96), (2);
another, London mint, rev. globe on altar, (RIC 287); another,
Thessalonica mint, rev. campgate, (RIC 157), rev. two
soldiers with standards, (RIC 199); another, Nicomedia mint,
rev. campgate, (RIC 123); Constantinopolis, commemorative
issues, (A.D. 330-354), Cyzicus mint, AE follis, rev. Victory
on prow, (RIC 91); another, Lugdunum (Lyon) mint, rev.
Victory with shield, (RIC 266) (illustrated); another, Trier
mint, rev. Victory on prow, (RIC 530); Constantine I, (A.D.
324-325), Cyzicus mint, AE folles, rev. campgate, (RIC 24)
(3); another, Heraclea mint, rev. campgate, (RIC 16); another,
eyes upwards, rev. wreath, (RIC 60) (illustrated). Very fine
- nearly extremely fine, some scarce. (15)

$300

part

4370*
Ancient Roman AE including, Constantius II, Constantinople
mint, (A.D. 337-361), AE 22, rev. soldier spearing horseman,
(RIC 81), (illustrated), another (RIC 82); Magnentius,
Lugdunum (Lyon) mint, (A.D. 350-353), AE 20, Maiorina,
rev. two Victories with shield, (RIC 133 [two], RIC 136,
(illustrated). Extremely fine with full silvering. (5)

$200

part

4371*
Ancient Roman AE, including, Decentius, Lugdunum (Lyon)
mint, (A.D. 350-353), AE 21, rev. two Victories with shield,
(RIC 134), (illustrated), another (RIC 137); Constantine I,
Nicomedia mint, AE folles, rev. campgate with two turrets,
(RIC 90, 121, 156). Very fine - extremely fine, some with
full silvering. (5)

$150



4372%
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), imitative cast medal after
original medallion, (45.80 g), obv. laureate bust of emperor
to right, rev. Emperor on horse to right, spearing soldier,
other soldiers behind, in exergue ARMENIA, around TR
P VIII IMP IIII COS III, (cf.Gnecchi 6 [P45], PL72,5). Of
good style, nearly very fine.

$220

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 3569) and Terry Naughton
Collection.

4373*%
Didius Julianus, (A.D. 193), imitative cast medal after
original medallion by Giovanni Cavino (44.7 g), obv. laureate
bust of emperor draped and cuirassed to right, around IMP
CAESAR M DID SEVERVS IVLIAN AVG P P, rev. COS 11
over SC in exergue, quadriga to left, horses in high action,
above Victory flying to right, crowning the charioteer,
(Lawrence 67, Klawans 2 [p.99]). Nearly extremely fine
and rare.

$180

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 3570) and Terry Naughton
Collection.

BYZANTINE SILVER & BRONZE COINS

4374*
Alexius I, (1081-1118) silver histamenon nomisma, (4.29 g),
struck at Constantinople mint, scyphate flan, issued 1081-
1092, obv. bust of Christ facing, with nimbus, rev. Alexius I
bust facing bearded wearing loros and crown, in right hand
sceptre surmounted by cross with floral arrangements, and
in left hand globe with cross, double border, (S.1894, H.P1.1,
5-8, R.2061). Large flan, good very fine and scarce.

$250
Ex D.J.Foster Collection and Spink Noble Sale 44 (lot 1292).

484

ISLAMIC COINS

4375%
Arab-Byzantine, Umayyad Caliphate, (c.685-692), AE fals,
18mm, (4.21 g), Hims (Emesa) mint. obv. crowned facing
imperial bust, holding globus cruciger, K/AA/O/N (= "good")
to left, bi-hims to right rev. large m, star between annulets
above, E/M/I-C/H/C across each side, in exergue 'tayyib'
(= "good"), (SICA 1, 544 var. [star after bi-hims], Album
3524, Wilkes 133 [$125 US]). Very fine with an earthen
black patina.

$100

Ex Tom Cederlind stock.

4376
Arab-Byzantine, Umayyad Caliphate, (c.670-690 A.D.),
AE fals (19mm), Hims (Emesa) mint, obv. crowned facing
imperial bust, holding globus cruciger, K/AA/O/N (= "good")
to left, bi-hims to right, rev. large cursive M, star between
wavy lines above, E/M/I - C/H/C across, tayyib (= "good")
in exergue, (A.3524, Walker, Arab-Byzantine 57, cf.SICA
1, 548. Wilkes 133); another (¢c.680-mid 690's), Damascus
mint, (20mm), obv. single standing emperor wearing long
robe, holding long cross and cross on globe, rev. large square
M, reversed K in right field, dots etc, in exergue mint name,
(A.102, SICA 1, Type VI, 567, [P1.39], Wilkes 131); another
fals as temp. 'Abd al-Malik ibn Marwan' (AH 65-86 = AD
685-705), AE Fals (20mm), Baalbek (Heliopolis) mint,
obv. two standing imperial figures, each holding cruciform
scepter, cross between heads, rev. large M, cross above,
inverted crescent below, H/A/I/(OY) to left, TT/O/A/E to right,
ba'labakk in exergue, (SICA 1, 584, A.3513.2, Wilkes 132).
Fine - very fine, dirt patina in descriptive packets. (3)

$150

4377*
Islamic, Sicily, Fatimids, al-Mustansir billah, (A.H. 427-487
= A.D. 1036-1094), gold tari, 14mm, (0.78 g). Siqgilloeyah
(Palermo) mint, (A.722, Spahr 41ff [P1.XVII], cf.Nicoll 1758
ff). Very fine.

$350

Ex CNG eSale 271, January 11, 2012 (lot 707) and Noble Numismatics
Sale 112 (lot 3853).



4378
Islamic, Golden Horde (Juchid), first period, temp, Batu,
(624-654 A.-H. - 1227-1256 A.D.) AE pul, citing al-Nasir
and with inscription 'Life is short, so pursue it obediently'
probably from the Bulghar mint, (A.P2018 [RR], Wilkes
2017]. Very fine, very rare in descriptive packet.

$70

4379*

Islamic, Golden Horde (Juchid), for Russia, second period,

Muhammad Uzbek, (A.H. 712-742,1312-1341 A.D.), silver

dirham, issued in [7]31 (1331 A.D.), Bulghar mint, (A.2025A

[R], Wilkes 2027]. Very fine, rare, in descriptive packet.
$70

4380
Islamic, Golden Horde (Juchid), third period, silver dirhem
and copper puls (2), Abd Allah Khan (762-771 A.H., A.D.
1361-1370), silver from the Urdu mint, 765 A.H., copper
from other mints, 764 and 774 A.H. (A.2041-2, Wilkes 2043,
-); other copper puls of uncertain rulers etc (8) with one of
an Anatolian Beylik. Nearly fine - very fine, all scarce - rare
in descriptive packets. (11)

$200

4381
Islamic, Golden Horde (Juchid), second and third periods,
silver dirhem, Pulad Khan (810-813 A.H., A.D. 1407-1411),
from the Hajji Tarkhan mint (A.20535, Wilkes 2056); others of
Muhammad Uzbek Khan (712-742 A.H., A.D.1312-1341),
silver dirhems, mostly Qrim mint, 715, 720 A.H., Saray mint
722,73[4](2), 737 A.H., and another countermarked 'khan'
(cf.A.2025, Wilkes 2027). Fine - very fine, all scarce - rare
in descriptive packets. (8)

$300

4382
Islamic, Golden Horde (Juchid), fourth period, silver asper,
of Dawlat Birdi Khan (A.H. 827-840 A.D. 1424-1437), type
with partial Latin legend D V M[ED D CAF]A, and arms of
Genoa, (A.2059C, Wilkes 2060); another AE pul (follaro)
countermarked with Genoese castle portal, coming from
an Italian or Genoese colony in the Black Sea, (cf.A.G2063,
cf.Wilkes 2062). Very fine; very good, both rare in descriptive
packets. (2)

$70

4383
Islamic, Golden Horde, Genoa colonies in the Black Sea,
(c.1400-1420), copper follaro (3), silver aspers (2); Ilkhans,
Mongols of Persia, silver dirham of anonymous type, another
of Golden Horde, Ulugh Muhammad (A.H.821-840, A.D.
1418-1437), copper pul, (cf.G.2063, Wilkes 2062). Nearly
fine - very fine, all scarce - rare in descriptive packets. (7)
$200

485

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

part

4384*
Austria, Salzburg, Max Gandolph von Kuenburg (1668-
1687), silver three kreuzer 1681, obverse, arms, legend
around, MAX GAND D G ARCHIEP SAL ISB 1681, reverse,
standing figure of St. Rudbert, around S RVDBERTVS EPS
SALISB, (KM.228) (illustrated); another fifteen kreuzer,
1685 similar (KM.230); Austria, Leopold I (1657-17035),
six kreuzer 1686 SHS, Breslau, mint warden Salomon
Hammerschmidt, obverse, laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, reverse, crowned Imperial Eagle, (cf.KM.1185)
(illustrated). Second coin with traces of mount in centre of
obverse, very fine - nearly extremely fine. (3)

$100

part

4385*
Austria, Salzburg, Hieronymus, twenty kreuzer, 1775M,
1785M (illustrated), (KM.431), 1795M (illustrated),
1797M, (KM.460). Fine - nearly extremely fine. (4)

$120

4386
Austria, two schilling, 1932 (KM.4828); also, Germany, one
mark, 1913F (KM.14), two reichsmark, 1931F (KM.44).
Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (3)

$50

4387
Austria, silver ten schilling, 1957 (6), 1958 (12), 1959 (4),
1966 (4),1970 (3), 1971 (2), 1973 (2) (KM.2882) (33); silver
five schilling, 1960 (6), 1961 (7), 1962 (2), 1963, 1964 (2),
1966 (4),1967 (2), 1968 (KM.2889) (25). Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (58)

$120



4388
Austrian Netherlands, Joseph II (1780-1790), silver quarter
kronenthaler, 1788B (2), 1788H (KM.38); Franz II (1792-
1835), silver quarter kronenthaler 1797B, (KM.60). The first
coin with rim mount removed, the 1788H noted as rare and
not priced in KM, very good - nearly very fine. (4)

$100

part

4389*
Bohemia, Johann of Luxemburg, (1310-1346), silver
groschen Prague Mint (Fiala 817) (2) (one illustrated); Georg
of Podebrad, (1458-1471) silver groschen, struck at Prague
Mint (Fiala 936) (illustrated). Fine - very fine. (3)

$120

4390
Bohemia, Johann of Luxemburg, (1310-1346), silver
groschen, Prague mint (Fiala 817); Armenia, Levon I, (1198-
1219), silver tram (2.96 grams), obv. Levon seated on lion
throne with foot-stool, rev. patriarchal cross flanked by
rampant lions; Arab-Sasanian silver drachm, anonymous
issue from Tabaristan AFZWT type, (1.96 g); France,
Napoleon 111, silver five francs 1867A (Paris); Medieval jeton
from France in base metal. Very fine - extremely fine. (5)
$120

Ex Clive Shute Collection.

4391
Bolivia, Philip IV (1621-16635), silver cob one real, (3.50 g)
1657, Potosi mint, assayer E, obv. Arms of Castille and Leon,
with P to left, E lower left, 57 below, rev. two crowned pillars
P1[E]/PLV SVL [TRA/E 57 [P], (KM.13); Charles 11 (1665-
1700), silver cob one real similar, Potosi mint, 1673 assayer
E (2.63 g); obv. Arms of Castille and Leon, rev. two crowned
pillars, (KM.23); Philip V (1700-1746), Potosi mint, cob one
reales, 1715 assayer Y (2.45 g), another 1718 assayer Y, (2.17
g), (KM.28); 1731, assayer M, (2.40 g), another 1739 same
assayer (KM.28a); Ferdinand VI, Charles III (1759-1788),
cob one real 1764, assayer Y, (3.24 g), (KM.42). Fine - good
fine and scarce - rare for dates. (7)

$250

4392
Bolivia, silver half reales of various rulers, almost all from
either Potosi or maybe a very few from Lima mint all with
clear dates, 1674, 1700, another possibly 1700, 1710, 1711,
1712, 1713, 1724, 1730 (2), 1733, 1735, 1738, 1739, 1740
(Lima), 1763, (KM.22, 27, 27a, 41 for Bolivia); another
holed with O/D assayer Mexico mint, 17XX, holed. Mostly
very good - fine, a few very fine for issue. (17)

$400

486

4393
Bolivia, silver half reales of various rulers, from either Potosi
or maybe a very few from Lima mint all with clear dates,
1675, 1694, 1699, 1703, 1716, 1724, 1731, 1736, 1742,
1743, 1745, 1746 (?), others 16--, (KM.22, 27, 27a for
Bolivia). Mostly fine - very fine for issue. (13)

$300

part

4394
Bolivia, silver reales of the following dates and assayers 1672
E, 1683 V (KM.23) (illustrated); 1705 Y, 1721 [Y], 1740 M,
1741 V [sic, unlisted?], 1743 [C] (KM.28a); 1748 P, 1752
[P] (holed), (KM.37); 176[X], 1763 V (KM.42), another
uncertain and holed. Two holed, otherwise very good - very
fine, crude as usual. (12)

$400

4395*
Bolivia, Charles II (1665-1700), silver cob eight reales,
(25.58 g), 1678, Potosi mint, assayer E, obv. Arms of Castille
and Leon, with P to left, E to right, 78 below, rev. two
crowned pillars P 8 [E]/PLV SVL [TRA]/ E 78 P, (KM.26).
Nearly very fine and scarce.

$200

4396*
Bolivia, Charles II (1665-1700), silver cob eight reales,
(26.19 g), 1678, Potosi mint, assayer E, obv. Arms of Castille
and Leon, with [P] to left, E to right, 78 below, rev. two
crowned pillars P [8 E]/PLV SVL T[RA]/ E 78 [P], (KM.26).
Nearly very fine and scarce.

$200



4397*
Bolivia, Charles II (1665-1700), silver cob eight reales,
(28.08 g), 1679, Potosi mint, assayer E, obv. Arms of
Castille and Leon, with [P] to left, [E] to right, 79 below,
rev. two crowned pillars [P] 8 E/[PL]V SVL T[RA]/ [E] 79
[P], (KM.26). Nearly very fine and scarce.

$200

4398*

Bolivia, Charles II (1665-1700), silver cob eight reales,
(24.51 g), 1679, Potosi mint, assayer E, obv. Arms of Castille
and Leon, with P to left, [E] to right, [79] below, rev. two
crowned pillars [P 8 E)/[PLV] SVL TRA/ E 79 P, (KM.26).
Double struck on the reverse, otherwise nearly very fine
and scarce.

$200

4399
Brazil, Pedro 11 (1831-1889), Reform coinage, silver
2000 reis 1889, (KM.485); Peru, silver one sol, 1895 TF
(KM.196.26); Wales, Anglesey, copper penny, 1787 (D&H
29). Mostly very fine. (3)

$100

4400*
British Guiana, communion token, 1856, Berbice, St.
Saviours, Reverend G.McCulloch (Church of Scotland) (Bur.-
). Mint bloom, good extremely fine and very rare.

$500

487

4401*
Borneo, (Malaysia, Brunei), brass cannon money, 365mm,
2260 grams, diameter 24-59mm, late 19th century early
20th century, with double fish handle on top and a holding
lug underneath, used for trading purposes, barter of goods,
payment of fines and in engagement and wedding ceremonies
(Opitz [2000 edn.] p.100 as illustrated). Extremely fine, very
rare this large and in this condition.

$1,000
Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection.

4402*
Borneo, (Malaysia, Brunei), brass cannon money, 220mm,
1075 grams, diameter 26-40mm, late 19th century early
20th century, with one fish handle on top, used for
trading purposes, barter of goods, payment of fines and in
engagement and wedding ceremonies (Opitz [2000 edn.]
p.100 as illustrated). Very fine, with light oxidation, very
scarce.

$500
Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection.

4403*
British North Borneo, half cent, 1891H (KM.1). Uncirculated
with full mint red.

$150

part

4404+
British North Borneo, half cent, 1907, cents, 1887 and 1907,
twenty five cents, 1929 (KM.1, 2, 6). Fair; very fine; very
fine; extremely fine. (4)

$80

4405
British North Borneo, one cent, 1884H, 1886H, 1887H,
1888H, 1894H (2), 1896H (2), 1907H (2). Fine - extremely
fine. (10)

$100



4406*
British North Borneo, one cent, 1891H (KM.2). Uncirculated
with full mint red.

$200

4407+
British North Borneo, one cent, 1896H (KM.2). Extremely
fine with dark patination.

$150

4408

British North Borneo, one cent, 1904H, 1921H, 1935H,

1938H, 1941H (KM.3); five cents, 1903H (8), 1920H (2),

1921H (3), 1927H (3), 1928H (2), 1938H, 1940H, 1941H;

twenty five cents, 1929H. Very fine - extremely fine. (27)
$80

4409*
British North Borneo, one cent, 1938H (KM.3). Uncirculated

with original mint bloom.
$100

4410*
British North Borneo, two and a half cents, 1903H (KM.4).
Uncirculated with original mint bloom.

$200

4411
British North Borneo, two and a half cents, 1903H (KM.4).
Fine - good fine. (4)

$30

4412

British North Borneo, Labak Tobacco Company tokens, one

dollar, twenty cents (Pridmore 39, 41). Extremely fine. (2)
$100

488

4413
British North Borneo, five cents, 1941H (KM.S5). Extremely

fine or better.
$100

4414~
British North Borneo, twenty five cents, 1929H (KM.6).

Nearly uncirculated with original colour.
$200

4415+
British North Borneo, twenty five cents, 1929H (KM.6).

Nearly uncirculated with original colour.
$200

4416
British Trade dollar, 1900B (KM.T5); French Indo China,
silver piastre, 1909A (KM.5a.1). Very fine - extremely fine.
(2)

$100

4417
British Trade dollar, 1902B (KM.TS). Very fine.

$60
Ex R.]J.Sewell Collection.

4418*
British West Africa, George V, two shillings, 1917H (KM.13).

Mint bloom, extremely fine.
$100

4419*
Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah, proof one dollar 1970,
(KM.14). FDC.

$100

In a slab by PNG as PF65.
Issue of only 5,000.



4420*
Burma or Indo China, silver tael, ¢.1943-4, possibly made
in Hanoi, 40mm, (37.38 g), obv. in Burmese and Chinese,
"Genuine silver one tael", rev. Chinese character "Fu"
(wealth), (Kann 940). Good very fine.

$300

part

4421*
Canada, one cent, 1876H, 1910 (KM.7, 8) (2); five cents,
1904, 1919, 1927, 1929 (KM.13, 22, 29 [2]) (4); ten cents,
1888, 1920, 1935 (KM.3, 23a [2]) (3); one dollar, 1937,
1938, 1967 (KM.37 [2], 70) (3). Fine - extremely fine.
(12)

$180

4422
Canada, one cent, 1896, 1915, 1918, 1919 (KM.7, 21 [3])
(4); five cents, 1908, 1910, 1911 (KM.13 [2], 16) (3); ten
cents, 1918 (2), 1919, 1920 (KM.23 [2],23a [2]) (4); twenty
five cents, 1912,1918, 1929 (KM.24 [2], 24a) (3); fifty cents,
1870 LCW (scarce but poor), 1910, 1920 (KM.6, 12a, 25a)
(3); Province of Canada, Bank of Montreal, halfpenny, 1844
(KM.Tn18); Bank of Upper Canada, penny, 1854 (KM.Tn3).
Poor - good very fine. (19)

$100

4423
Canada, ten cents, 1940-1967 (11); twenty five cents, 1937-
1967 (4); fifty cents, 1940-1957 (3); one dollar, 1939 Royal
Visit, 1958 British Columbia, 1964 Charlottetown, 1966,
1986 Vancouver (KM.38, 55, 58, 64.1, 149) (5); Maple Leaf
one ounce silver five dollars, 1994 (KM.187). Very good
- uncirculated. (24)

$100

4424%
Canada, Queen Victoria, twenty five cents, 1872H and 1888
(KM.5). Toned, very fine; good very fine. (2)

$150

4425
Canada, dollars, 1935-1994, assorted dates including 1935
(KM.30), 1936 (31), 1939 (KM.38), 1949 (KM.47), 1951
(KM.46), 1954, 1955, 1957, 1959-1963 (KM.54), 1958
(KM.55), 1964 (KM.58), 1965, 1966 (KM.64.1), 1967
(KM.70), 1968, 1969, 1972 (KM.76.1), 1970 (KM.78), 1971
(KM.80), 1973 (KM.83), 1978 (KM.78). In two Dansco
Supreme albums, very fine - uncirculated. (40)

$270

part

4426*

Canada, George VI, dollars, 1939 (Parliament), 1949
(Newfoundland), and 1952. The first iridescent toned, all
three choice uncirculated. (3)

$120

4427%
Canada, George VI, one dollar, 1945 (KM.37). Very fine
and scarce.

$150



4428

Canada, 1874-1960, assorted dates, half and large one
cents, five cents silver and nickel, ten cents, twenty five cents,
quarter dollar, fifty cents and half dollars; Newfoundland,
five, ten and twenty five cent, half dollar; Newfoundland,
New Brunswick, Nova Scotia, Prince Edward Island, 1865-
1936, cents and half cents, assorted dates. In seventeen
press-in albums, poor - uncirculated. (420)

$320

part

4429%
Canada, Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, bronze one cents to
silver dollars, includes 1960 mint set in holder, a loose 1953
set plus part set 1953, includes Newfoundland, fifty cents
1900, 1909, 1918, twenty cents, 1865, 1904, 1912, 1913,
ten cents, 1941, five cents, 1938; sold with owner's detailed
list, viz one cent (9), five cents (102), ten cents, Queen
Victoria (27), Edward VII (2), George V (95), George VI
(46), Elizabeth II (71), twenty five cents (25); fifty cents (6);
one dollar (9); set of State (Province) quarters, also a Liberty
seated silver dollar replica (one ounce). Poor - Uncirculated.
(400)

$500

4430
Canada, Elizabeth II, mint set, 1953, cent to dollar (KM.
PL1). Toned over brilliant fields, uncirculated. (6)

$150

Ex V.B.Short Collection.

4431
Canada, Elizabeth II, mint set, 1953, cent to dollar
(KM.PL1). Dollar marked on obverse, mostly brillaint
uncirculated. (6)

$150

Ex V.B.Short Collection.

4432
Canada, Montreal Olympics, 1976, proof silver sets, 1973,
1974 (3) series 1, 11 (2), 11, each set with five dollars (2),
ten dollars (2) (KM.OCP1, OCP2 (2), OCP3). In cases of
issue with certificates, nearly FDC - FDC. (4)

$350

490

CHINA

part

4433
China, uncertain period, "Ch'in" series, plain type, odd
shaped medium of exchange, and also known as "bridge
money", (¢.1000-500 B.C.), (weights 7.97, 7.99, 10.97,
23.87,26.66 (illustrated g), length 80-147mms, mostly plain
with hook or hole supports, one with some ornamentation
(Hartill -, c¢f.Coole 6669 - 6721, Vol.5 p.473-477, Not in
Sch. or TFP). Some with green patina, fine - very fine and
rare. (5)

$200

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Hong Kong Coin
Convention 2996, 2000 etc.

part

4434

China, uncertain period, "Ch'in" series, double dragon

head type, odd shaped medium of exchange and also known

as "bridge money", (¢c.1000-500 B.C.), (19.67 g), length

105mms, (cf.Coole 6722 - 6736, Vol.5 p.478, 482, Not in

Sch. or TFP). With green patina, very fine and very rare.
$150

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Manda, at the Hong
Kong Coin Convention in September 2000.

Coole in "Coins in China's History", discusses these pieces under "Odd
Shaped Mediums of Exchange", and that these pieces were initially used in
that transitionary period between the bartering age and the coin age. They
were made in many shapes and resembled various valuable utensils and
objects used at that time including fish, bells, lotus roots, shields etc. Thus
these objects in copper described above look like the early jade musical
instruments called ch'in and they were used in orchestras like the modern
metallic triangles. Dragon head "ch'in" are rarely seen and seem to have
some monetary exchange value.



part

4435%
China, Chou Dynasty early period, (1000-500 B.C.), bronze
fish money, uncertain era, shape similar to knife money but
a fish, probably used in tombs, 'Yu' Fish series, some with
detailed rib type in copper, odd shaped medium of exchange,
mostly used in burial ceremonies in China, fish thrown
into water to buy water for burial of the dead, (3.95, 9.35,
14.65,15.12,20.04, 25.26 g), length 60, 68, 83, 86, 98 and
108mms, (cf.Coole 6920-6934, Vol.5 p.559-563, Not in
Sch). Green and dirt hoard patination, otherwise fine - very
fine and rare. (6)

$300

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Noble

Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 5301) for illustrated example, others from Tony
Lee, Hong Kong, September 1993 and the 14.65 g example from Monetarium
Singapore Auction 5, April 2010 (lot 85).

4436%
China, Chou Dynasty, Spring-Autumn Period, 770-476 B.C.,
a Halberd pointed type, a relative to the spades and knife
coins, found in only one location State of Yue, (Shaoxing city
in Zhejiang Province), (4.70 g), length 100mms, (Hartill -,
ref. David Jen p.5, Sch.-, TFP -). Some minor encrustation,
otherwise good very fine and very rare.

$200

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from The Singapore Coin
Convention, March 2002 ($180US).

Type first discovered in 1986 and only found in the location noted above.
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4437
China, Chou Dynasty, Middle to late period, "Yuen" or I
series, hollow handle spade, (c.400-250 B.C.), one character
spade money, "Hau", height 98mms, (39.7 g), (cf.Hartill 2.1
- 2.129, -cf.Coole Vol.2 348, cf. TFP 44, JMBQ 20). Some
green encrustation, otherwise fine and very rare.

$200

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 56 (lot 3375).

4438*

China, Chou Dynasty, Middle to late period, four character

series, hollow handle spade, (¢.400-300 B.C.), multiple

character spade money, three vertical lines, slightly curved

foot, height 71mms, (19.95 g), (cf.Hartill 2.163). Some green

and soil encrustation, otherwise very fine and very rare.
$200

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Tony Lee, Hong
Kong September 1993.



4439
China, Chou Dynasty, Middle to late period, "Yuen" or
I series, hollow handle spade, (¢.400-250 B.C.), height
99mms, (35.90 g), (cf.Hartill 2.1 - 2.129, -cf.Coole Vol.2
348, cf. TFP 44, JMBQ 20); together with another similar
curved foot example with "Wu" a city of Liang or Jin, East
Shaanxi, with vertical lines on obverse and reverse, height
85mm (23.24 g), (Hartill 2.170, TFP 23). Both with some
green and soil encrustation, otherwise fine - very fine, first
with break across flan, rare. (2)

$200

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection. The last coin ex Hong Kong Numismatic
centre, November 1984 for $250 Aust.

4440*
China, Chou Dynasty, Middle to late period, "Yuen" or I
series, hollow handle pointed shoulder spade, (¢.500-400
B.C.), no character spade money, height 124mms, (26.30 g),
(cf.Hartill 2.187, Schjoth 43, cf. TFP 11). Some green and
soil encrustation, otherwise fine and very rare.

$200

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Bao Gu, Beijing,
October 2005.

492

4441
China, Chou Dynasty, Middle to late period, (475-221
B.C.), issued 400-300 B.C., bronze flat handled Pu (spade)
also called saddle money, round shoulders with arched foot,
'An yi yi Jin', two jin, city of Liang (Wei), (19.2 g), height
63mm, another for one jin, (12.65 g), (Hartill 3.8, 3.10, TFP
299 and 301, Schjoth 1-2). Light dirt adbering to green or
cleaned surface, otherwise very fine and rare.

$250

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Tony Lee in Hong
Kong March 1985 (two jin) and December 1993 (one jin).

part

4442%
China, Chou Dynasty, Middle to late period, (475-221 B.C.),
medium size pointed sharp shoulder pointed foot spade
money, "Ping Tao Jian Zu Bu" [sharp footed coin of Ping
Tao state of Wei in the Ping Zhou area now Quwo Shanxi
Warring State period], (6.6 g), height $5mm, (Hartill 3.102-3,
TFP 149) (illustrated); another similar "Jinyand - Ban [half
jin], old name for T'ai Yuan Fu the capital of Shansi, (6.6 g),
height 57 mm, (6.6 g), (cf.Hartill 3.88, TFP 122). Attractive
green patina, otherwise good fine and very rare. (2)

$200

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Tony Lee, Hong
Kong 1988 and for the second coin from Wan Ying Man List 85 p.3 lot
February 1986.



4443+
China, Chou Dynasty, early and late period, (770-221
B.C.), bronze small rounded shouldered square footed spade
money, value half spade, "Lieng Pan sheng", (Suspended)
two chin, height 47mm, (8.0 g), (Hartill 3.43, Coole Vol.2
No.1146 [no hole at top], TFP 303). Dirty patina with some
light encrustation on both sides, very fine and rare.

$100

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Noble
Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 4726).

4444%
China, Chou Dynasty, Middle to late period, (475-221 B.C.),
medium size pointed sharp shoulder pointed foot spade
money, "Yu Hseng" [Elm Countryside, Yu Hsiang was a city
state of the Han Clan in Ch'i State in Southern Shantung
province, probably this was an issue to the countryside
around that city], (13.1 g), height 84mm, (Hartill 3.138,
Coole Vol.4, 5437, p.217, Not in Sch., TFP 107). Uneven
green patina, otherwise very fine and rare.

$150

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 60 (lot 4720).
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4445%
China, Chou Dynasty, Middle to late period, (475-221 B.C.),
bronze sharp angled head with square shoulder square foot
spade money, city of Lu, Nieh Chin "Black Money" [Nieh is
the name of a river in Honan], (17.0 g), height 72mm, (Hartill
3.170, Coole Vol.3 4439 TFP 284). Light dirt adbering to
green surface, otherwise very fine and very rare.

$350

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 83 (lot 2159).

4446*
China, Chou Dynasty, Middle to late period, (475-221 B.C.),
medium size square foot spade money, "An Yang' [Ancient
city in Honan Province], (11.85 g), height 53mm, (Hartill
3.184, TFP 161). Green and red patina, otherwise good
fine and rare.

$100

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Wan Ying Man List
85 February 1986.

4447

China, Chou Dynasty, Middle to Late period, (475-221
B.C.), bronze, large square shouldered square arched
foot spade money, issued 350-250 B.C., height 38-49mm,
(average weight 6 g), (Hartill types 3.181-3.447). Green and
soil patination, one bent, another with broken top, some

unattributable, fair - very fine, some rare. (12)
$200

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from various Chinese
dealers.



4448
China, Chou Dynasty, Middle to late period, Warring State
period, (450-221 B.C.), Lei Shek, Split Rock city state,
bronze, round head with round shoulders and feet, spade
money, value five wu, (6.6 g), height 56mm, (Hartill 3.481,
Coole Vol.3 4308 p.395, TFP 317). Light dirt adbering to
green patina surface, otherwise very fine and rare.

$100

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Noble
Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 4729).

4449*%

China, Chou Dynasty, Large "Ch'i or Qi" series (from the
Duchy of Ch'i during the Chou Dynasty), pointed type,
(c.400-250 B.C.), value 10, as characters on knife money,
obv. Ch'i Chih Fa (Huan) Huo, (Qi legal money) rev. Sheng
(to grow) shi (ten), (49.10 g), length 185mms, (Hartill 4.6,
Coole 6179, Vol.5 p.205, cf.Sch.45, TEP 351). Some minor
encrustation, otherwise good very fine and very scarce.

$300

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from The Money Company,
June 1988 Auction No.20 (lot 216).

4450
China, Chou dynasty, Spring and Autumn period, ¢.600-
400 B.C., needle tip knives, one with character Ji, (12.78
g), 150mm long, (Hartill 4.10) another (11.61 g), 142mm
long, type with 2 x half arrows at each end, (Hartill -). Both
with green encrustation otherwise fine. (2)

$100

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection.

Needle type knife money was unknown until 1932 when a hoard was
unearthed at Chengde in Hebei Province. Some other later hoards have also
been found in this area. Probably produced for trade between the Chinese
and the Xiongnu (Huns) who occuplied the northern area at that time. Many
different types noted Hartill describes 5 types.

494

part

4451*
China, Chou dynasty, Spring and Autumn period, ¢.600-
400 B.C., needle tip knives, with character wang (13.45
g), 143mm long, (cf.Hartill 4.8 - 4.12) (illustrated), others
with blue-green oxidation (9.65 and 11.20 g), 150mm long,
types without visible symbols, (Hartill 4.12). First very fine,
others fair - fine. (3)

$120

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection.

Needle type knife money was unknown until 1932 when a hoard was
unearthed at Chengde in Hebei Province. Some other later hoards have also
been found in this area. Probably produced for trade between the Chinese
and the Xiongnu (Huns) who occuplied the northern area at that time. Many
different types noted Hartill describes 5 types.

4452
China, Chou Dynasty, Spring-Autumn period, (700-476
B.C.), pointed tip curved knife money, issued 600-400 B.C.,
obverse Liu (six), (14.40 g), length 153mm, (Hartill 4.16,
Sch.62), others (2) similar types with encrustation, (16.16,
14.80 g). Light dirt and green oxidation on surface, otherwise
fine and very scarce. (3)

$120

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and first coin from Tony Lee, New
Century Collection, Hong Kong in November 1986 others from Hong
Kong dealers.

4453
China, Chou Dynasty, Spring-Autumn period, (700-476
B.C.), pointed tip curved knife money, issued 600-400 B.C.,
obverse Liu (six), (17.33, 17.46 g), length 153mm, (Hartill
4.16, Sch.62), another similar types with encrustation and a
Chinese Character, (17.27 g). Light dirt and green oxidation
on surface, otherwise fine and very scarce. (3)

$120

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and coins from Tony Lee, New Century
Collection, Hong Kong in November 1986 and from Hong Kong dealers.

4454
China, Chou Dynasty (1122-255 B.C.), Ming knife money
with straight tip and angles bent along knife, issued 400-
220 B.C. obv. type Ming, rev. various symbols, length 130-
140mm, (cf.Hartill 4.40 ff, cf. TFP 341ff., cf.Schjoth 52-61).
Dark green and dirt patination, fair - very fine, one repaired
after break. (16)

$250

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously a few from Noble

Numismatics Sales, Hong Kong dealers and Tony Lee.



4455*%

China, Chou Dynasty, Middle to late period, (475-221 B.C.),

very small size straight knife money, Jin Ban (Jin [ Yang] half),

(4.18 g), length 74mm, (Hartill 4.72, Coole Vol.6 8868,

p-498, Not in Sch. or TFP, JMQB p.111). Light dirt adbering

to attractive green surface, otherwise fine and very rare.
$120

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Noble
Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 4732).

4456%
China, Chou Dynasty, late period, (300-250 B.C.), slightly
curved knife money, "Lin' (place name was a town in the
State of Cha [Shansi]), (8.76 g), length 110mm, (Hartill
4.75, Coole 8865). Light green patina, otherwise very fine
and extremely rare.

$400

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Hong Qiao Market
in Beijing August 1996.

A similar example in Singapore Coin Auction No.10 February estimated
at $1300-$1600.

lot 4457 reverse
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4457*
China, Western Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, State of Qi, round
cash with square hole (350 - 300 B.C.), Pre-Qin type (Qi
united China in 221 B.C.) "Ban Liang" (half ounce), two
long characters either side, (131.53 g), diameter 71 mm, (cf.
Hartill 7.1 [R8]). Fine - nearly very fine, with heavy dirt
encrustation, a very rare large variety.

$150

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Curio City, Beijing
in September 2004.

The first coin is one of the earlist cash type coins, not listed in any major
works, possibly a tomb piece. Such a large coin of greater value for ancestors
or a good luck piece to be placed in a home. Ban Liang means half a liang,
(Hartill p.83).

4458
China, (Western [Hsi]) Han Dynasty, issue of the 1st
century B.C. - 1st century A.D., round convex lead ingot
with a concave reverse containing a barbarous Greek
inscription, 53mms, (125.56 g), obv. crude coiling dragon,
rev. circular inscription with barbarous Greek letters and
small rectangular punches with Chinese characters, (Cribb,
Coin Hoards IV, pps 76-78, Asia Society 2001, Monks &
Merchants, 'Silk Road in Gansu and Ningxia' p.37. Worn,
nearly fine and very rare.

$200
Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection.

This extraordinary piece was part of a hoard found in 1972 found in Shensi
Province China coming from the period of the Han Dynasty. In this hoard
were found two lead ingots which are saucer shaped and on the concave
side a circular inscription in barbarous Greek letters. This side also had
stamped twice a punch containing Chinese letters. Others had also been
found in several finds elsewhere in China including a find of thirteen ingots
of similar weight to the above example. Another hoard was found in 1976
during building work at Lingtai county in Kansu province. Some 274 ingots
were found including the above example. The idea of Greek inscriptions on
coins suggest a source from North West India and Bactria. The abundance
of examples found suggests a widely recognised object at that time.



4459%

China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang rebel, (A.D. 7-22), gold
inlayed key money of value 5000, (27.32 g), obv. Yih-tao
(in gold) p'ing wu-chien, "one knife : value five thousand",
(Hartill 9.12, Sch.119, cf.TFP 456 & 458). Extremely fine,
a very nice example with very clear characters and minimal

encrustation, very rare in this condition.
$3,000

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and from the Hong Kong Coin Convention
August 1996.

Stephen Album, USA notes the following interesting comment about this
type coin. At that time 5000 Wu Shu was equal to 1/2 cattie of gold. A cattie
weighed about 120 grams, so these knives were valued at about 60 grams
(2 ounces) of pure gold. We have not been able to find a relative value for
gold in ancient China, but in the same time frame in the Roman Empire,
two ounces of gold would have been at least a year's wages to an average
citizen, thus the problem with this issue. It was fiat currency with a named
value very high, but with little intrinsic value.

lot 4460 part
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4460*

China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang rebel, (A.D. 7-22), knife
money with value indicated of 500, (15.03 g), obv. Qi Dao
Wu Bai (inscribed knife five hundred), (Hartill 9.13, Sch.116,
TFP 454) (illustrated); together with issues from 6 - 9 A.D.
value 20, value 30, value 40 (illustrated) (Hartill 9.16, 9.17,
9.18, Sch.142, 142a, 142b, TFP 463-465). Mostly very fine,
the last three all very rare, generally with very clear characters

and minimal encrustation. (4)
$500

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and from the first from Tony Lee Hong
Kong Coin Expo 1987.

See note above.

part

4461*
China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang Interregnum, huo-pu 'The
pu currency', spade money, height 60mm, width 24mm, (45
B.C. - 23 A.D.), (Hartill 9.30) (3); assorted similar smaller
issues known as the 10 spades issued from 10-14 A.D., these
have values 100, 200 (2), 300, 400 (2) (one illustrated),
500, 600, 700 (2), 800, 900, 1000 (3, one illustrated) on
them, they include (Hartill 9.20 (very small), 9.21, 9.22,
9.23,9.24,9.25,9.26, 9.27, 9.28 9.29, TFP 466-483). All
with green and dirt encrustation, all issues rare, mostly fine
- very fine. (18)

$900

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection.

Wang Mang was a nephew of the Dowager Empress Wang, and during his
time as her regent he usurped the throne, and founded the Xin Dynasty. He
introduced a number of currency reforms which met with varying degrees
of success. During the third reform, in AD 10, Wang Mang issued the "Ten
Spades" series and according to the History of Han: "The people became
bewildered and confused, and these coins did not circulate. They secretly used
Wu Zhu coins for their purchases (see Hartill for further details).



4462*
China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang rebel, round one cash
with square hole, (A.D. 7-23), introduced in 14 A.D., Huo
Quan, an unbroken strip of 4 coins from the end of a money
tree, length 125mm, (15.57 g), (cf.Hartill 9.32ff, Sch.149).
Fine - very fine, unusual and very rare.

$200

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Colonial Rare Coins,
Queensland July 1995.

4463*
China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang Interregnum, "Kwok Pao
chien Kwai", square shoulder and square base spade, (c.A.D.
9 -22), four characters spade money, value 10000, length
60mm, (15.8 g), (Hartill -, Coole 10077 Vol.7 p.204, TFP
3091, P1.237). Some dirt encrustation, possibly a copy or a
lighter weight counter, otherwise very fine and very rare.
$200

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Noble
Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 4738).

4464
China, Western Han (206 B.C. - A.D. 25) cash coins (9);
Tang Dynasty - cash coins, of Kai Yuan tong bao (618-907)
(12); Norther Song (960-1127) cash and two cash coins (7);
Jin Dynasty of Zheng Long yuan bao (1158-1161), (1 coin);
Ming Dynasty, hong Wu tong bao (1368-1398), (1 coin). In
2x2 holders with descriptions, mostly fine - very fine. (30)
$100
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4465%
China, The Southern Sung Dynasty, Li Zong (1225-1264),
heavy one hundred cash large size, 53mms, (35.97 g), (Hartill
17.806, Sch.1023, TFP 1549). Fine - very fine, darkened
field, very scarce.

$200

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Tony Lee, Hong
Kong October 1989.

4466
China, The Southern Song Dynasty, large coin tally,
rectangular bar with four characters each side, (A.D. 1260-
1264), "Lin An Fu Xung Yong" (Lin An Prefecture use),
length 60mm, width 20mm, equal to two hundred cash,
(24.62 g), (Hartill 17.903-4, Sch. 1064a, TFP 1600-1). Very
fine and very rare.

$400

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Noble

Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 3573).



4467*

China, Chin Dynasty, Nu-Chen Tarters, Chang Tsung
(1190-1208), heavy ten cash, (A.D.1204), 45mms, (16.56
g), (Hartill 18.63, Sch.1093, TFP 1661 [p.137]). Good very
fine and scarce.

$100
Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection.

4468
China, Chin Dynasty, Nu-Chen Tarters, Chang Tsung
(1190-1208), heavy ten cash, (A.D.1204), 45mms, (19.73
g), (Hartill 18.63, Sch.1093, TFP 1661 [p.137]). Good very
fine and scarce.

$100
Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection.

4469

China, Southern Ming Dynasty, Sun Kewang (adopted son
of rebel Zhang Xianzhong) (1648-1657) large copper ten
cash or one fen in silver, (Hartill 21.13, Sch.1334); Ming
Dynasty, issue of Zhu Yuanzhang, as Prince of Wu (1361-
1368), ten cash, (Hartill 20.45, Sch, 1134); another State of
Qi (250-220 B.C.), (city of Yi) six hua (Hartill 6.25, Sch. 71)
damaged; a charm as type of cash with reign titles, (Zhong
guo hua gian No.1044); another gambling token with horse
on reverse; other large multiple cash and charms, a diverse
group, all appear to be modern copies (18). Mostly fine or
better. (23)

$120
Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection.

4470*

China, The Ming Dynasty, issue of Zhu Yuanzhang, as Prince
of Wu (1361-1368), ten cash, obv. 'Da Zhong tong bao', four
characters around broad flan, rev. 'shi' ten, diameter 45mm,
(22.85 g), (Hartill 20.45, Sch. 1134, TFP 1884). Nearly very
fine and very scarce.

$150

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Eagle Coins
Singapore, March 1997.
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4471
China, The Ming Dynasty, issue of Zhu Yuanzhang, as
Prince of Wu (1361-1368), ten cash, obv. 'Hong Wu tong
bao', four characters around broad flan, rev. 'shi yi liang'
(ten one liang), diameter 45mm, (32.54 g), (Hartill 20.111,
Sch. 1158, TFP 1946). Good fine and very scarce.

$100

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection.
The first Ming Emperor of China, this coin type stopped in 1371.

4472
China, The Ming Dynasty, 'Yong Le Tong bao', Emperor
Cheng Tsu (1403-1424), round string of cash with square
hole, four characters around, diameter 25mms, (Hartill
20.121, TFP 1958, Sch.1166, JMQB p.329). Very fine in
coin book. (90)

$100

4473%
China, The Ming Dynasty, Emperor Xi Zong, round ten
cash with square hole, (A.D. 1621-1627), 'Tian Qi tong
bao', four characters around broad flan, ten cash, diameter
47mm, (36.58 g), rev. 'shi', (Hartill 20.228, Sch. 1222, TEP
2018). Very fine and very scarce.

$150

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Colonial Rare Coins,
Queensland, July 1995.



4474
China, The Southern Ming and Qing Rebels, Sun Kewang,
(A.D. 1648-1657), diameter 50 mm, (26.98 g), ten cash coin,
four characters around, obv. "Xing Chao tong bao", rev.
"Yifen", (Hartill 21.13, Sch. 1334, TFP 2143). Rub marks,
otherwise, nearly very fine, very scarce.

$120

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from L.S. Wright, Ballarat,
January 1995.

4475%

China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, "Sure han ni jiha", Emperor
Abahai (1627-1643), round cash with square hole in
Manchurian script, 43mms, (28.14 g), value 10, four
characters around obverse, two characters on the reverse
indicating value 10 and weight one liang, diameter 43mm,
(28.24 grams), (Hartill 22.8, cf.Stewart Lockhart 1286, TFP
2175). Very fine and very scarce.

$200

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Noble
Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 2060).

4476

China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Wen Zong,
(1851-1861), cast brass, Board of revenue mint, fifty cash
issues 45-49mm (28.74, 37.48, 39.68, 42.34 g), these were
issued March - August 1854, (Hartill 22.705-22.707). Fine
- very fine, scarce. (6)

$200
Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection.
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4477
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Wen Zong,
(1851-1861), cast brass, Board of revenue mint, a five
hundred cash North branch issue, (56.11 g), 58mm; a one
hundred cash East branch issue, (49.35 g) S1mm, a fifty cash
East branch issue 57mm (50.56 g), the last was issued June
1853-February 1854, others issued March - August 1854,
(Hartill 22.713,22.708,22.702, TFP cf.2433, 2430, 2427).
Very fine and rare. (3)

$250

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and the first from the Hong Kong
Convention September 1999.

part

4478*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Wen Zong,
(1851-1861), cast brass, Board of Revenue mint, one
thousand cash North branch issue (70.47 g), 60mm
(illustrated); another a five hundred cash North issue, (61.50
g), 58mm; a one hundred cash South branch issue, (46.42
g) 52mm, fifty cash South branch issue 56mm (55.54 g) the
last issued June 1853-February 1854, others issued March
- August 1854, (Hartill 22.715,22.713,22.709,22.702, TFP
2427, -, c£.2433, cf.2435). Very fine and rare. (4)

$400

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and the first previously from Tony Lee
in Geelong March 1988, the second from Noble Numismatics Auction
No.76 in July 2004.



4479*

China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Wen Zong,

(1851-1861), cast brass, Board of revenue mint, one yuan

or one hundred cash, 47mm, issued May August 1854, with

additional dot and crescent, (38.40 g), another similar for

fifty cash (Hartill 22.717, 22.716). Very fine and rare. (2)
$200

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from the Noble
Numismatics Auction Sale 88 (lot 3789) for the first coin.

The mark of the dot and crescent indicates that they were issued by Ke Qin
(Prince Qing Hui) at the Prince Qing Hui mint.

4480
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Wen Zong,
(1851-1861), cast brass, Board of Works mint, fifty cash
49, 52, 55mm (34.31, 52.40, 60.24 g) the last issued June
1853-February 1854, others issued March - August 1854,
(Hartill 22.759, 22.760-1, TFP 2444, 2443). Fine - very fine
and scarce. (3)

$150

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection.

part

4481*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Wen Zong,
(1851-1861), cast brass, Board of Works mint, one thousand
cash (64.31 g), 59mm (illustrated); another a five hundred
cash, (64.54 g), 52mm; a one hundred cash, (51.85 g), 50mm,
fifty cash 56mm (58.81 g) the last issued June 1853-February
1854, others issued March - August 1854, (Hartill 22.766,
22.764,22.762,22.759, TFD 2447, 2446, 2445, 2444). Very
fine and rare. (4)

$400

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and the first previously from Manda, Hong
Kong Convention September 2004, Tony Lee in Geelong March 1988, the
second from Tony Lee, Hong Kong November 1986.

lot 4482 part



4482%*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen
Zong (1851-1861), Fuzhou in Fujian Province, issued 1853-
1855, 69mm, one hundred cash coin, (202.6 g), another 50
cash 56mm. (99.91 g), (Hartill 22.784, 22.799, Sch. -, TFP
2526, 2523). Very fine and rare. (2)

$400

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from the Hong Kong
Auction No.42 30th August 2007 (lot 81) (cost US $747), the second from
Tai Gu, Taiyuan in September 2004.

4483
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen
Zong (1851-1861), Fuzhou in Fujian Province, issued 1853-
1855, 69mm, one hundred cash coin, (162.84 g), another 50
cash 57mm. (111.61 g), another 20 cash 45mm (37.47 g),
another 10 cash 37mm (27.08 g), (Hartill 22.784, 22.782,
22.798,22.780; Sch. -, TFP 2526, 2523, 2517, 2510). Fine
- very fine and rare. (4)

$400

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and first example from the Tony Lee,
Hong Kong in November 1986, the second example from Noble Auction
Sale 76 (Lot 1680) from the Eric Wodak Collection, the last two examples
from Downie's in August and March 1991.

501

4484*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen
Zong (1851-1861), Fuzhou in Fujian Province, issued 1853-
1855, with fifty cash with additional rim countermarks for
two liang 5 gian revaluation, (78.32 g), 58mm., another
similar twenty cash 47mm (38.92 g), another similar ten
cash 37mm (19.29 g), (Hartill 22.795,22.794,22.793; Sch.
1591, TFP 2525, 2520, 2514). Very fine - good very fine
and rare. (3)

$400

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and first example from Noble Auction Sale
76, coming from the Eric Wodak Collection, the last two examples from L.S.
Wright, Melbourne September 1996 and Tony Lee of Hong Kong.



4485
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen
Zong (1851-1861), Fuzhou in Fujian Province, issued 1853-
1855, with fifty cash with additional rim countermarks for
two liang 5 gian revaluation, (90.95 g), 58mm., another
similar twenty cash 45mm (33.85 g), (Hartill 22.795,22.794;
Sch. 1591, TFP 2525, 2520). Fair, corroded, very fine and
scarce. (2)

$150

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection. the second example with additional
chopmarks on rim was bought in Macau in March 2003.

4486
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen
Zong (1851-1861), Fuzhou in Fujian Province, issued 1853-
1855, 69mm, one hundred cash coin, (175.84 g), another
50 cash 57mm. (86.69 g), the two dot tong type; another
20 cash 45mm (31.23 g), another 10 cash 37mm (19.38 g),
(Hartill 22.800, 22.778, 22.781, 22.797; Sch. -, TFP 2522,
2527,2517,2513). Fine - very fine and rare. (4)

$400

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and all previously from Tony Lee, Hong
Kong in November 1986.

lot 4487 part
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4487*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Wen Zong,
(1851-1861), cast brass, Gongchang, Gansu mint, one
thousand cash (127.22 g), 71mm (illustrated); another a five
hundred cash, (96.80 g), 61mm., the both issued in 1854,
(Hartill 22.812, 22.811, TEP 2543, 2542). Very fine and
very rare. (2)

$400

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and the first previously in Hong Kong in
March 20035; the second from Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 2201).



4488*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, "Hsien Feng Tung pao", issue
of Emperor Wen Zong, (1851-1861), issues of 1854-1855,
round one hundred cash Kaifeng, Henan Province, 49mms,
(51.74 g), another twenty cash, Suzhou Jiangsu Province,
40mms, (19.93 g), (Hartill 22.848,22.915, TEP 2493, 2466).
Fine - very fine, both scarce. (2)

$150

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Hong Kong Fine
Dragon World Wide Plaza in November 1984 and Bill Baker, Melbourne in
November 1988, respectively.

4489*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen
Zong (1851-1861), 39mm, (21.01 g), bronze ten cash coin,
Suzhou, Jiangsu mint, (cf.Harwill 22.887, Sch. -, TFP 2465
[but larger]). Fine - very fine and rare, rough edges and filing
from casting.

$100
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4490
China, Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, "Hsien Feng Tung pao",
issue of Emperor Wen Zong, (1851-1861), round fifty cash,
Kiangsi (Jiangxi) Province, 53mms, (53.00 g); another similar
with a hand carved reverse of similar type 52mms, (42.53
g), making it into a good luck piece(!), (Hartill 22.931, TFP
2506, Sch. 1590). Very fine or better. (2)

$100

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Noble

Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 5304).



4491*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, "Hsien Feng Tung pao", issue
of Emperor Wen Zong, (1851-1861), round one hundred
cash Xi'an Shaanxi Province, 58mms, (68.72 g), another
fifty cash, Wuchang Hubei Province, 49mms, (45.66 g),
(Hartill 22.959,22.867, TFP 2500, -). Fine - very fine, both
scarce. (2)

$150

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Hong Kong
Numismatic Company in November 1984 and Tony Lee, Hong Kong in
March 1985, respectively.
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4492%
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Tai Ping Rebel
coinage, obv. "Tian Guo Tai Ping" (Heavenly Kingdom of
Taiping), as obverse with four characters, rev. "Sheng bao"
(sacred currency) two horizontal characters, round fifty with
square hole, issued 1856-1860, Heng Yang mint in South
Hunan, diameter 44mm, (Hartill 23.17, cf. TFP 2675). Very
fine and rare.

$250

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 94 (lot 3596).

4493
China, Ch'ing Dynasty (1644-1911), silver type boat shaped
sycee ingot, similar (possibly silver) ingot, 12 ounce (380
g), with two sets of characters in two rectangular blocks
uncertain readings, (cf.Cribb 337 [PL.44]); together with two
stamped horn like objects (fortune sticks) made in silver with
two Chinese rectangular blocks of characters, (each weigh
57.50, 60.49 g). Very fine and unusual. (3)

$200

4494
China, charms, Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor
but issued in the mid 19th century, round horoscope
inscriptional charm with round hole, 46mm, in bronze,
(19.94 g), obv. inscription reading with the 12 signs of the
Zodiac on the outer edge, rev. the eight diagrams of Fu Hsi
and corresponding Chinese characters', (Zhong guo hua gian
No.1490, p.333, cf.Schjoth 92 for reverse); another similar
(14.11 g); another similar with reverse of dragon and other
animals, (20.93 g); another round lucky open work amulet
charm, with round hole, 55mm, in bronze, (24.29 g), obv.
and rev. with two dragon face to face playing with a pearl,
like images each side with air spaces between them, and
other uncertain representations, (cf.Zhong guo hua qian
No.81-84); another 62mm (41.49 g), with family figures
around father facing left on left, rev. inscriptional tablet
with snake, tortoise and other figures (Zhong guo hua gian
No.60) and a curious mishapen cash from Korea. Very good
- very fine. (6)

$100

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection.



4495
China, Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, a series of relatively modern
charms featuring the reverse of 'an Emperor at Peace', the
obverses of the various rulers, Emperor Shi Zu (1644-
1662), Shi Zong (1723-1735), Xuan Zong (1821-1850),
Wen Zong (1851-1861), Mu Zong (1862-1874), De Zong
(1875-1908), Puyi (1909-1912), round mother charm with
square hole, 41mm, (Fang "Chinese Charms Art Religion
and Folk Belief" No.98 - 103; cf.Thierry Amulets.., No.7
for type). Very fine. (7)

$100

4496*
China, Empire, general issues, central mint at Tientsin, under
Hsuan Tung, silver 'Pattern' Dollar, ND (1910), (27.16 g),
Obv Chinese and Manchu legend, Rev dragon within circle,
"$1" below (KM.Y.219, Kann 219). Lightly toned, extremely
fine and very rare.

$4,000

4497*

China, Empire, general issue, copper twenty cash 1909 issue,
(11.16 g), (KM.Y.21.5). Nearly uncirculated with about full
mint bloom.

$250

4498
China, Empire, general issue, copper twenty cash 1907 issue,
(10.68 g), (KM.Y.11.2); together with Ching Kiang copper
twenty cash (HU Poo), 1903-1905 issue, (14.43 g), (KM.5a);
together with assorted copper ten cash 1905 issue (KM.10);
1906 issue (KM.10.2); 1907 issue (KM.10.4) and another
(KM.10.5); 1909 issue (KM.20). Mostly very fine. (7)
$100

4499*
China, Empire, Hsuan -T'ung, (1908-1912), copper ten cash,
(8.24 g, Tianjin Central (Tientsin) mint, dated year 3 (1911),
obv. flying imperial dragon left in clouds, rev. denomination
within wreath, (KM.Y.27). Good very fine.

$150

4500%

China, Empire, Kuang Hsu, (1875-1908), copper five cash,
(3.74 g), Tianjin Central (Tientsin) mint, issued 1903-19035,
rev. imperial dragon left in clouds, Hu Poo legend (KM.Y.3).
Good extremely fine with some mint red.

4501*

China, Empire, Kuang Hsu, (1875-1908), copper five cash,
(3.76 g), Tianjin Central (Tientsin) mint, dated CD issue
1905, rev. imperial dragon left in clouds, Tai Ch'ing T'ung
Pi legend (KM.Y.9). Very fine.

$300

$100

4502%
China, Empire, Kuang Hsu, (1875-1908), copper five cash,
(3.88 g), Tianjin Central (Tientsin) mint, dated CD issue
1907, rev. imperial dragon left in clouds, Tai Ch'ing T'ung
Pi legend (KM.Y.9.1). Very fine.

$150

4503*

China, Empire, Kuang Hsu, (1875-1908), copper one cash,

(1.50 g), Tianjin Central (Tientsin) mint, CD dated 1903, rev.

imperial dragon left in clouds, (KM.Y.8). Extremely fine.
$100

4504
China, Empire, Kuang Hsu, (1875-1908), copper one cash,
(1.22 g), Tianjin Central (Tientsin) mint, CD dated 1908,
rev. imperial dragon left in clouds, (KM.Y.7); another not
dated with central hole issued 1909, (1.41 g), (KM.Y.25).
Good very fine. (2)

$100



4505*

China, Empire, Hsuan T'ung, (1908-1911), copper one cash,

(1.05 g), Tianjin Central (Tientsin) mint, CD dated 1909, rev.

imperial dragon left in clouds, (KM.Y.18). Extremely fine.
$150

4506*
China, Empire, Chekiang Province, copper two cash (1906)
(KM.Y.8b). Red brown uncirculated and rare thus.

$1,000
In a slab by PCGS as MS64RB.
Ex Sincona AG Sale 33 (25 October 2016) (lot 2090).

4507*
China, Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar, Pei Yang type,
year 33 (1907) (KM.Y.73.2). Good fine.

$100

4508*

China, Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar, Pei Yang type,
year 34 (1908), (26.44 g), long centre spine of tail (KM.
Y.73.2). Toned, with surface marks and scratches, nearly

very fine.
$200

4509
China, Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar, Pei Yang type,
year 34 (1908), Chin mint, rev. dragon, (KM.Y.73.2, Kann
208). Toned, very fine with surface porosity, scarce.

$100

In a slab but not described.
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4510*%

China, Empire, Chingkiang, general issue, pattern silver
dollar, dated 1907 [with calender date], Tientsin mint, (26.63
g), obv. Manchu and Chinese legend, rev. dragon with tail
ending in 10 spines, (Kann 212, KM.K.212). Toned as an
attractive example of this rare dollar with silver grey/blue
patina, and one of the nicer examples of this conditionally
rare issue that has appeared on the numismatic market,

nearly uncirculated and very rare.
$12,000

4511*

China, Empire, Chingkiang, silver dollar, Tai Ching Ti Kou
type, undated (1908), 39.5mm, (26.81 g), obv. legends, rev.
dragon, (KM.Y.14, Kann 216). Surface marks, otherwise

nearly extremely fine, scarce.
$250

4512%

China, Empire, Chingkiang, silver dollar, Tai Ching Ti Kou

type, undated (1908), 39.5mm, (26.72 g), obv. legends, rev.

dragon, (KM.Y.14, Kann 216). Good very fine, scarce.
$150

4513
China, Empire, Chingkiang, silver dollar, Tai Ching Ti Kou
type, undated (1908), 39.5mm, (26.71g), obv. legends, rev.
dragon, (KM.Y.14, Kann 216). Very fine, scarce.

$120



4514*

China, Empire, Chingkiang, central mint, Tientsin, under
Hsuen Tung (1908-1911), issued in 3rd year (1911), silver
dollar, 39mm, (26.76 g), obv. inscription around and within
inner circle, rev. facing dragon, (KM.Y.31, Kann 227).
Toned, very minor surface marks and edge knocks, otherwise

extremely fine or better.
$750

4515*
China, Empire, Chingkiang, central mint, Tientsin, under
Hsuen Tung (1908-1911), issued in 3rd year (1911), silver
dollar, 39mm, (26.60 g), obv. inscription around and within
inner circle, rev. facing dragon, (KM.Y.31, Kann 227). Toned,
very fine.

$200

4516*

China, Empire, Chingkiang, central mint, Tientsin, under
Hsuen Tung (1908-1911), issued in 3rd year (1911), silver
dollar, 39mm, (26.73 g), obv. inscription around and within
inner circle, rev. facing dragon with dot after dollar, (KM.
Y.31.1, Kann 227a). Toned, minor surface marks, otherwise

nearly extremely fine and scarce.
$500
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4517*
China, Empire, Chingkiang, general issue, Central Mint at
Tientsin, Hsuan Tung, silver half dollar, issued 1910, 33mm,
(13.26 g), obv. Chinese and Manchu legend, rev. dragon
within circle, "1/2 DOL." below, (KM.Y.23, Kann 220).
Nearly extremely fine/very fine and scarce.

$600

4518*
China, Empire, Chingkiang, silver twenty cents, Tai Ching Ti
Kou type, undated (1908), 23.5mm, (5.39 g), obv. legends,
rev. dragon, (KM.Y.13, Kann 217). Bright, otherwise nearly
uncirculated, very scarce.

$300

4519*
China, Empire, Chingkiang, general issue, Central Mint at
Tientsin, Hsuan Tung, silver tenth dollar (ten cents), issued
1910, 20.5mm, (2.76 g), obv. Chinese and Manchu legend,
rev. dragon within circle, "1/10 DOL." below, (KM.K222,
Kann 222). Lightly toned with peripheral blue and gold
patination, uncirculated and very rare.

$5,000

4520%
China, Empire, Fukien Province, copper cash, undated
(1908) (KM.Y.95), Q'ing (Ch'ing) a modern charm featuring
the reverse of 'an Emperor at Peace', with the obverse of the
ruler Emperor Shi Zu (1644-1662). Nearly uncirculated;
good very fine. (2)

$100

Ex Stephen Album Rare Coins Auction 26 (lot 728) (part), for the first
coin.



4521

China, Hupeh Province, under Empire, Hsuan T'ung, copy

of the silver dollar, not dated (issued 1909-1911), rev. facing

dragon with additional inscription of Ban Shen meaning for

circulation within the province (KM.Y.-, Kann 335). Very fine,

a rare variety but added letters stamped into the coin.
$100

In a slab but not described.

4526*
China, Empire, type of Kuang Hsu emperor (1875-1908),
fantasy issue in silver, not dated, (27.02 g), (cf.Kann B24).

Lightly toned, extremely fine
$500

4522%
China, Empire, Kiangnan, one dollar, CD (1903) with 'HAH'
and rosette in obverse outer ring (KM.Y.145a.10; Kann 96).
Very fine.

$800

4527+

China, Empire, type of Kuang Hsu emperor (1875-1908),

fantasy issue in silver for one tael (Kansu?), not dated,

(33.19g), (cf.Kann B31). Lightly toned, extremely fine.
$500

4523*
China, Empire, Kwangtung, one cent, undated (c1906) (KM.

Y.192). Traces of mint red, cleaned, extremely fine.
$100

In a slab by PCGS as Cleaning - XF Details.

4528*

China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, memento dollar, issued
c.1927, (26.99 g), (KM.Y.318a.1). Full mint brilliance,
uncirculated.

4524* $300

China, Empire, Kwantung, cash, undated (1909-11) (KM.
Y.204). Nearly uncirculated.
$100

In a slab by PCGS as MS62.

4525

China, Empire and Republic, silver ten cents and twenty
cents, undated (1890-1903) (KM.Y.200, 201); silver twenty
cents, year 3 (1914) (KM.Y.327); Fukien Province, silver
twenty cents, year 17 (1928) (KM.Y.389.2). Very fine -

extremely fine. (4) 4529*
$100 China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, memento dollar, issued ¢.1927,

(KM.Y.318a.1). Good very fine.

$100
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4530*

China, Republic, General Issue, silver dollar, not dated

(1912), obv. Sun Yat-sen to left, rev. One Dollar, The Republic

of China, (KM.Y.319, Kann 603a). Toned, uncirculated.
$2,500

In a slab by ICG as MS 64.

4531*
China, Republic, general issue, silver dollar, not dated
(€.1912), (26.63 g), obv. Li Yuan Hung facing with military
cap, and military uniform, rev. ONE DOLLAR, (KM.Y.320,
Kann 638a). Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated and very
scarce.

$6,000

Li Yuanj Hung was born in Huangpi, Hubei, October 19, 1864 and died at
Tianjin, June 3, 1928. He was a Chinese general and politician during the
Q'ing dynasty and the Republican era and was three times president of the
Republic of China from 1912-1916 and 1922-1923.

4532*%
China, Republic, general issue, silver dollar not dated but
¢.1912, 39.5mm, (27.17 g), obv. Li Yuan Hung facing with
bare head and military uniform, rev. One Dollar and Chinese
characters for one yuan in centre with open wreath, (KM.
Y.321, Kann 639). Bright, minor surface marks, otherwise
extremely fine and scarce.

$2,000
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4533*
China, Republic, general issue, silver dollar not dated but
¢.1912, 39.5mm, obv. Li Yuan Hung facing with bare head
and military uniform, rev. One Dollar and Chinese characters
for one yuan in centre with open wreath, (KM.Y.321, Kann
639 Ma 45). A little rubbed, otherwise extremely fine and
scarce.

$2,000

4534*
China, Republic, general issue, silver dollar, not dated (1914),
(26.89 g), obv. Yuan Shih-kai facing with plumed cap, and
military uniform, rev. one dollar, founding of the Republic,
(KM.Y.322, Kann 644). Brilliant and uncirculated and very
rare in this condition.

$6,000

4535*%
China, Republic, Yuan Shih-kai, silver dollar or yuan, dated
year 3 (1914), 39mm, (26.86 g), obv. Yuan Shih-kai bust to
left, rev. "one yuan" within wreath of barley, (KM.Y.329,
Kann 645). Uncirculated, obverse unevenly toned, reverse
brilliant.

$600



4536*
China, Republic, Yuan Shih-kai, silver dollar or yuan, dated
year 3 (1914), 39mm, (26.68 g), obv. Yuan Shih-kai bust to
left, rev. "one yuan" within wreath of barley, (KM.Y.329,
Kann 645). Brilliant uncirculated as struck.

$500

4537*
China, Republic, Yuan Shih-kai, silver dollar or yuan, dated
year 3 (1914), 39mm, (26.79 g), obv. Yuan Shih-kai bust to
left, rev. "one yuan" within wreath of barley, (KM.Y.329,
Kann 645). Extremely fine with usual surface marks.

$200

4538
China, Republic, Yuan Shih-kai, silver dollar or yuan, dated
year 3 (1914), 39mm, (26.86 g), obv. Yuan Shih-kai bust to
left, rev. "one yuan" within wreath of barley, (KM.Y.329,
Kann 645), another year 10 (1921), (KM.Y.329.6, Kann
668). Very fine. (2)

$120

4539*
China, Republic, Yuan Shih-kai, silver dollar or yuan, dated
year 9 (1920), 39mm, (26.82 g), obv. Yuan Shih-kai bust to
left, rev. "one yuan" within wreath of barley, (KM.Y.329.6,
Kann 666). Brilliant, nearly uncirculated.

$700

4540*
China, Republic, general issue, silver dollar, not dated (1916),
39mm, (26.86 g), obv. Yuan Shih-kai facing with plumed cap,
and military uniform, rev. dragon to left, commemorating
inauguration of Hung Hsien regime, (KM.Y.332, Kann 663).
Slightly toned and very light marks but with a general full
brilliance, uncirculated and rare.

$7,500

4541*
China, Republic, general issue, silver dollar, year 12 (1923),
the PU Yi Wedding commemorative, Tientsin mint, (26.83
g), obv. dragon phoenix over the insignia of longevity, rev.
open wreath with characters for one yuan, (KM.Y.336, Kann
680). Light peripheral toned, otherwise brilliant uncirculated
and very scarce.

$8,000

Often referred to as the "Pu Yi Wedding Dollar", it is in fact a pattern of a
proposed design displaying the national emblem.

4542
China, Republic, general issue, silver dollar, year 12 (1923),
the PU Yi Wedding commemorative, Tientsin mint, obv.
dragon phoenix over the insignia of longevity, rev. open
wreath with characters for one yuan, (KM.Y.336, Kann 680).
The unadopted design of the national emblem, otherwise
good very fine and scarce.

$1,500



4543*
China, Republic, silver dollar or yuan, obv. Sun Yat Sen,
rev. birds over junk, year 21 (1932), (26.69 g) (KM.344,
Kann 622). Underlying mint bloom with minor surface
marks, otherwise extremely fine or better and rare in this
condition.

$3,000

4544*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, silver dollar or yuan, Year
23 (1934), 39mm, (26.74 g), obv. Sun Yat Sen to left, rev.
Junk to right, (KM.Y.345, Kann 624). With original mint
bloom, light dusty tone, minor surface marks, otherwise
uncirculated.

$600

4545
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, silver dollars, rev. junk to
right, Year 23 (1934) (KM.Y.345, Kann 624). Toned, light
surface marks, uncirculated. (2)

$400

S11

4546
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, silver dollar or yuan, Year 23
(1934), 39mm, obv. Sun Yat Sen to left, rev. Junk to right,
(KM.Y.345, Kann 624). Lightly toned, nearly FDC.

$300

4547*
China, Republic, general Issue, silver dollar, dated year 10,
(1921), (27.13 g), obv. President Hsu Shih-chang partly
to left in civilian dress, rev. pavilion with date above in
Chinese, (KM.676 & Kann 676). Toned, uncirculated and
very rare.

$7,000

Hsu Shih Chang, was born on October 20, 1855 and died June 5, 1939.
He was the President of the Republic of China (Beijing government) from
October 10, 1918 to June 2, 1922. His election as president was largely
engineered by Duan Qirui and his Anhui clique. He was chosen because
he was a civilian yet had close ties to the Beiyang Army and was neutral to
both its Zhili and Anhui cliques. Lacking any military power of his own, he
had to play Duan, Zhili leader Cao Kun, and Fengtian leader Zhang Zuolin
against each other to stay in power.

He held a massive celebration in Beijing for China's victory in World War I on
18 November 1918, however he brought troops into the Allied intervention
in the Russian Civil War. His presidency lasted the longest during the warlord
era. He was also the only non-acting president of the Beiyang government
to be a civilian.



4548*
China, Republic, general Issue, silver dollar, undated but
an issue of 1923, (27.00 g), obv. President Tsao Kun facing
partly to left in civilian dress, rev. two crossed flags, (KM.
K.677 & Kann 677). Brilliant good extremely fine or better
and very rare.

$5,000

The issue was minted at Tientsin in commemoration of General Tsao Kun
succession to the Presidency of China in 1923. The issue of these silver pieces
was in size and weight equal to one dollar coins and although not inscribed
with a denomination could have circulated without hindrance. The coin
features an intricately designed facing bust of President Tsao Kun and this
piece exhibits lustrous, mirrored surfaces, with some light cleaning marks
which fail to detract from its brilliance. An exceptional example.

4549

China, Republic, general issue, silver dollar, undated but
(1923), (25.88 g), obv. President Tsao Kun facing partly to
left in military dress, rev. two crossed flags with six stars
around, (KM.K678 & Kann 678). Light grey with some
golden highlights a very attractive patina, uncirculated and

very rare.
$6,000

The issue was minted at Tientsin in commemoration of General Tsao Kun
succession to the Presidency of China in 1923. The issue of these silver pieces
was in size and weight equal to one dollar coins and although not inscribed
with a denomination could have circulated without hindrance.

4550*
China, Republic, general issue, silver dollar, undated but an
issue of 1923, obv. President Tsao Kun facing partly to left
in civilian dress, rev. two crossed flags, (KM.K.677 & Kann
677). Very fine.

$500
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4551
China, Republic, pattern dollar, struck in Silver, not dated by
issued in 1924, (26.86 g), obv. Marshall Tuan Chi Jui facing
portrait, rev. within wreath 'peace’, (L&M 865; Kann 683;
KM.K.683). Brilliant uncirculated with a trace of blue-gold
edge patination, very rare.

$9,000

Commemorates the "Peaceful Unification" of China.
This coin features a very intricately designed facing bust of Marshall Tuan

Chi Jui. This piece exhibits lustrous, mirrored surfaces, with full brilliance.
A superb and exceptional example.

4552%
China, Republic, general issue fifty cents, Yuan Shih Kai, year
3 (1914) (KM.Y.328). Lightly toned, good very fine/nearly
extremely fine.

$300

4553*

China, Republic, Sun Yat-sen, twenty cents, undated (1912)

Memento Birth of Republic of China (Kann 601). Hairlines,

otherwise lustrous and extremely fine for this issue.
$1,000

4554*
China, Republic, silver twenty cents, undated (1912)
Memento - Birth of Republic of China (Kann 601;
KM.Y.317). Good extremely fine and scarce.

$400



4555*
China, Republic, general issue twenty cents, Yuan Shih Kai,
year 3 (1914) (KM.Y.327). Toned, nearly uncirculated, with
minor edge nick.

$200

4556*
China, Republic, silver twenty cents, year 15, 1926,
unadopted design of the National emblem, (KM.Y.335).
Extremely fine, scarce.

$300

4557
China, Republic, silver twenty cents, year 16, 1927, death
of Sun Yat-sen, milled edge, (KM.Y.340). Good extremely
fine, very scarce.

$400

4558*
China, Republic, general issue ten cents, Yuan Shih Kai, year
3 (1914) (KM.Y.326). Brilliant, nearly uncirculated.

$150

4559%
China, Republic, silver ten cents, year 15, 1926, unadopted
design of the National emblem, (KM.Y.334). Good very
fine, scarce.

$100
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4560%
China, Republic, silver ten cents, year 16, 1927, death of
Sun Yat-sen, milled edge, (KM.Y.339). Good extremely fine,
very scarce.

$300

4561
China, Republic, silver ten cents and twenty cents, year 13,
1926, unadopted design of the National emblem, (KM.
Y.334, 335). Very fine, scarce. (2)

$200

part

4562%
China, Republic, copper ten cash, mostly ¢.1912 with
obverse of two flags, (KM.Y.301, 302, 302.2, 303 (with mint
red illustrated), 303.1, 303.3, 303.4, 305, 306.1, 306.4, 307,
307a, 309); twenty cash 1921 (2) (KM.Y.308a, 310) (310
illustrated); other types one cent with central hole ¢.1918
(KM.Y.324, 324a), similar half cent (KM.Y.323); copper two
cents 1933 (KM.Y.325a) (illustrated). A good range of types
for this period. Nearly very fine - nearly uncirculated. (19)

$400

4563%
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, pattern fifty cents or half
yuan, kuei character between legs of spade on reverse (KM.
PnA203). Nearly uncirculated and rare.

$1,500



4564*
China, Republic, one cent, Year 25 (1936) (KM.Y.347). Some
mint red, uncirculated.

$100
Slabbed by PCGS as MS63RB.

4565
China, Republic, one cent 1937, 1939, 1940 (2, brass and
aluminium), 1948, (KM.Y.347, 353, 355, 357, 363); two
cents, 1939, 1940 (KM.Y.354, 358); five cents, 1936, 1940,
1941 (KM.Y.348, 356, 359); ten cents 1936, 1941 (KM.
Y.349, 360); twenty cents, 1936, 1941 (KM.Y.350, 361),
fifty cents 1942 (KM.Y.362). About a complete range of
types for this period. Very fine - uncirculated, some with
full mint bloom. (15)

$200

4566*
China, Chinese Soviet Republic, copper one cent, ¢.1932,
plain edge, (KM.Y.506). Good extremely fine with some
original mint red, rare.

$150

4567*
China, Chinese Soviet Republic, copper five cents, 1932,
reeded edge, (KM.Y.507.1). Extremely fine, rare.

$100

4568
China, Chinese Soviet Republic, copper five cents, 1932,
reeded edge, (KM.Y.507.1); Taiwan, silver fifty and one
hundred yuan, both 1965, (KM.539, 540). First coin very
fine, others about uncirculated. (3)

$100

4569*

China, Chinese Soviet Republic, silver twenty cents, 1933,

(KM.Y.508, L&M.895, WS-1338). Extremely fine, rare.
$200

4570*
China, Republic, President Hsu Shih-Chang fantasy half
dollar in patinated bronze (cf Kann B63). Good extremely

fine.
$200

4571*
China, Republic, General Feng Kuo Chang, fantasy issue in
bronze, dated year 26, (11.02 g), (Kann -). Lightly toned,

extremely fine.
$150

4572%
China, Republic, Kwangsi Province, twenty cents year
16, issued 1927, 23.5 mm, (5.48 g, 5.61 g), obv. Chinese
characters around, rev. English legend Kwang-Si, 20
in centre, (KM.Y.415b, Kann 753). Extremely fine -
uncirculated. (2)

$100

4573
China, Republic, Kwangtung Province, silver twenty cents,
year 9 (1920), (KM.Y.423); Yunnan Province, silver twenty
cents, obv. crossed flags, year 21 (1932), (KM.Y.491); Tibet
rupee ¢.1902-1912, (KM.Y3). Very fine - extremely fine.
3)

$70



4574%
China, Republic, Sinkiang, tael, Year 7 (1918) rosette at top
between more ornate branches (KM.Y.45.2). Weakly struck
at lower half, otherwise very fine.

$300

4575%
China, Republic, Szechuen Province, silver dollar, undated
(1912),39.5mm, (26.07 g), obv. Chinese characters, 'Chung
Hua Min Kuo Nien' rev. flower in centre, (KM.Y.456, Kann
775). Lightly toned, extremely fine.

$300

4576*
China, Republic, Szechuen Province, silver dollar, undated
(1912),39.5mm, (25.52 g), obv. Chinese characters, 'Chung
Hua Min Kuo Nien' rev. flower in centre, (KM.Y.456, Kann
775). Lightly toned, very fine.

$150
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4577*
China, Republic, Yunnan Province, silver twenty cents,
undated (1911-1915) (KM.Y.256a); fifty cents, undated
(1920-1931) (KM.Y.257.2). Extremely fine; good extremely
fine. (2)

$100

4578*
China, Republic, Yunnan Province, silver dollar, undated
(1920-22) (KM.Y.258.1). Three marks near rim on reverse,
otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$100

4579%
China, Republic, Yunnan Province, silver fifty cents or half
dollar, undated (1917), 33mm, (13.13g), obv. General T'ang
Chi-yao facing, rev. crossed flags, circle in flag to left, (KM.
Y.479.1, Kann 673). Toned, very fine.

$120

4580
China, Republic, Yunnan Province, silver fifty cents, dated
(1932),33mm, (13.22 g, 13.32 gand 13.57 g), obv. Chinese
characters, "half dollar silver coin" and "Chung Hua Min
Kuo", rev. crossed flags, date above, (KM.Y.492, Kann 771).
Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$100



4581*

China, People's Republic, thirty yuan, 1981 Year of the

Rooster (KM.40). Scuffing, extremely fine and scarce.
$100

4582
China, Peoples Republic, proof five ounce silver fifty yuan
panda, 1989 (KM.222). In case of issue with certificate,
FDC.

$150

4583
China, Peoples Republic, proof twelve ounce silver one
hundred yuan panda, 1989 (KM.225). In case of issue with
certificate, FDC.

$250

4584
China, People's Republic, specimen silver one ounce ten
yuan, 2002. In capsule, uncirculated.

$100

4585*
China, Japanese Government of mostly Manchuria, called
Manchukuo, five li 1934 (KM.Y.1), 1934, 1936 (KM.Y.5);
one fen 1934 (KM.Y.2), 1934, 1937 (KM.Y.6), 1943 (KM.
Y.9), another 1943 (KM.Y.13), 1945 (2) (KM.Y.13a, 13a.1).
Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. (10)

$300

part

4586*
China, Japanese Government of mostly Manchuria, called
Manchukuo, five fen 1934 (KM.Y.3), 1935, 1936 (KM.Y.7),
1941 (KM.Y.11) (slabed MS 63) (illustrated), 1944, (KM.
Y.A13), 1945 (KM.Y.A13a) (illustrated); one chiao 1934
(KM.Y.4), 1939, (KM.Y.8), 1940 (KM.Y.10), 1941 (KM.
Y.12), 1943 (KM.Y.14). Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated.
(12)

$500

One in a slab (noted above) as MS63 by NGC.

516

4587
China, Reformed Government of China, Japanese Occupation
10 fen 1940, (KM.YS522 [p.458]); Meng Chiang, Japanese
Occupation five chiao, year 27 (1938), (KM.Y.521).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (2)

$150

4588*
China, Provisional Government of China, Japanese
Occupation one fen 1942, (KM.Y.523); five fen 1941 (KM.
Y.524); chiao 1941 (KM.Y.525); East Hopei (Anti-Comintern
Autonomous Government), 1937 series, five li, one and five
fen, one and two chiao, (KM.Y.516-520). Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (8)

$300

4589*
China - Japan ferry pass, in cupro nickel, reverse numbered
398. Fine.

$50



